CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Seimone Jurjis, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator, and/or Planning Division staff for
the week ending May 13, 2022.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTIONS
MAY 12, 2022

Item 1: Restore Hyper Wellness Minor Use Permit No. UP2022-004 (PA2022-023)
Site Address: 1062 Irvine Avenue

Action: Approved by Resolution No. ZA2022-033 Council District 3

Item 2: Kulfi Me Ice Cream Shop Minor Use Permit No. UP2022-005 (PA2022-041)
Site Address: 2116 Newport Boulevard, Suite C

Action: Approved by Resolution No. ZA2022-034 Council District 1

Item 3: Helmsman Ale House Temporary Expansion Amendment Limited Term Permit No. XP2022-
004 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2022-024 (PA2022-068)

Site Address: 2920 Newport Boulevard
Action: Approved by Resolution No. ZA2022-035 Council District 1

Item 4: Haag Residence Coastal Development Permit No. CD2021-078 (PA2021-300)
Site Address: 4003 and 4003 "2 Marcus Avenue

Action: Approved by Resolution No. ZA2022-036 Council District 1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS
(Non-Hearing ltems)

Item 1: Thomas James Homes Setback — Staff Approval No. SA2022-001 (PA2022-028)
Site Address: 1747 Port Abbey Place

Action: Approved Council District 5

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community Development or City
Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was rendered unless a
different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for
tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2022-033

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING MINOR
USE PERMIT NO. UP2022-004 FOR A PERSONAL SERVICES,
RESTRICTED LAND USE, LOCATED AT 1062 IRVINE AVENUE
(PA2022-023)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Vytal Ventures, LLC dba Restore Hyper Wellness (Applicant)
with respect to property located at 1062 Irvine Avenue and legally described as Lot 8 of
Tract 4824, seeking approval of a minor use permit.

The Applicant requests approval to establish a wellness day spa offering various non-
medical health services for chronic pain management, injury recovery, athletic
performance and general wellness, within a 3,737-square-foot tenant space of an existing
multi-tenant commercial building. The Minor Use Permit is required because the business
is considered a Personal Services, Restricted land use.

The subject property is categorized Neighborhood Commercial (CN) by the General Plan
Land Use Element and is within the Commercial Neighborhood (CN) Zoning District.

The subject property is not located in the coastal zone.

A public hearing was held on May 12, 2022, via Zoom. A notice of time, place, and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Zoning Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a
significant effect on the environment.

Class 1 exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment,
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that
existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 20.52.020 (Conditional Use Permits and Minor Use Permits) of the
NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan;

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The CN Neighborhood Commercial land use designation is intended to provide for a
limited range of retail and service uses developed in one (1) or more district centers
oriented to primarily serve the needs of and maintain compatibility with residential uses
in the immediate area. The proposed wellness day spa comports with this intent.

2. The wellness day spa will provide services to those who live, work, and visit the city.
The project would allow for continued use of the existing commercial space in a manner
consistent with the surrounding adjacent on-site commercial uses.

3. The property is not located within a specific plan area.

Finding:

B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other applicable

provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The Commercial Neighborhood (CN) Zoning District is intended to provide for areas
appropriate for a limited range of retail and service uses developed in one or more
distinct centers oriented to serve primarily the needs of and maintain compatibility with
residential uses in the immediate area.

The business is considered a “Personal Services, Restricted” land use because it
provides specialized healing treatments (“healing arts”) including IV Drip therapy,
Cryotherapy, Infrared Sauna, Red Light therapy, Cryoskin treatment, Hydra facials and
Hyperbaric Oxygen therapy. The Personal Services, Restricted land use category
applies to service establishments that may have a blighting or deteriorating effect upon
surrounding areas, such as day spas, tanning salons, and tattoo shops. The space is
not considered a medical land use because none of the offered services require the
presence of a physician on-site. According to Table 2-5 of NBMC Chapter 20.20
(Commercial Zoning Districts), a Personal Services, Restricted use is allowed in the
Neighborhood Commercial (CN) zone, subject to the approval of a minor use permit.

Project implementation will consist of tenant improvements to bring the existing suite
into compliance with Building and Fire Code safety and accessibility requirements.
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4. A retail clothing store previously occupied the subject suite and conversion to a
“Personal Services, Restricted” land use does not change parking demand. Pursuant to
Table 3-10 of NBMC Section 20.40.040 (Off-Street Parking Requirements), personal
services and general retail uses are parked at the same rate of 1 space per 250 square
feet of gross floor area. A surface parking lot provides shared parking for the overall
commercial center.

5. The operational conditions of approval will promote compatibility with the surrounding
uses. The floor plan provides separate areas for various treatments and IV Drip
treatments, which are considered an ancillary medical use, will constitute less than 25
percent of the floor area.

6. As conditioned, the proposed use will comply with all other applicable provisions of the
NBMC.

Finding:

C. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the
allowed uses in the vicinity.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The project is located within an existing commercial building. The design, size, location,
and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with the surrounding existing
land uses. The proposed wellness day spa is consistent with the surrounding restaurant,
retail, and other service uses in the vicinity.

2. Based on operational characteristics, the use is not considered a medical land use. IV
Drip treatments (an ancillary medical use) constitute less than 25 percent of the overall
floor area, thereby limiting any potential blight or deterioration to the surrounding area.
The business will have a Registered Nurse and a licensed Esthetician on duty, does not
administer medications and is not required to have a physician on-site.

3. The proposed use will not require the provision of additional parking on-site, as
discussed in Fact in Support of Finding B.4

4, The design of the tenant improvements will comply with all Building, Public Works, and
Fire Codes.
5. As conditioned, the allowed hours of operation are from 8 a.m. to 7 p.m., Monday to

Friday, and Saturday to Sunday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. This will help to limit any potential late
night or early morning land use conflicts with allowed uses on nearby properties.
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Finding:

D. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating

characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and medical)
access and public services and utilities.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. All proposed tenant improvements, with the exception of signage, are limited to the
inside of the existing building and will not affect pedestrian circulation, parking spaces,
or access to existing tenants. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access is taken
from Westcliff Drive and Irvine Avenue. Public services and utilities are adequately
provided for on-site.

2. The design of the improvements will comply with all Building, Public Works, and Fire
Codes, and plans will be reviewed prior to the issuance of building permits.

Finding:

E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the harmonious

and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard
to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

2.

The proposed use is intended to serve residents and visitors to Newport Beach.
See Fact in Support of Finding C.5 related to hours of operation.

The project includes conditions of approval to ensure that potential conflicts with the
surrounding land uses and City as a whole are minimized to the greatest extent possible.
The operator is required to take reasonable steps to discourage and correct
objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance within the facility, adjacent
properties, or surrounding public areas, sidewalks, or parking lots, during business
hours, if directly related to the patrons of the business.

The proposed suite is an existing commercial space within an existing multi-tenant
building, which has been historically occupied by similar uses. The space has not proven
unsuitable for this type of use.

The proposal has been reviewed by the Building Division, Public Works, Fire, and Police
Departments, and recommended conditions of approval have been included to limit any
detriment to the City or general welfare of persons visiting or working in the surrounding
neighborhood.
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SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section
15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilitates) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use Permit
No. UP2022-004, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto
and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning
and Zoning, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12™ DAY OF MAY, 2022.

\

<

Jaifne Murillo
Zoning Administrator
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

Planning Division

1.

10.

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved floor plans
stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by applicable
conditions of approval).

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use
Permit.

The hours of operation shall be limited to between 8 a.m. and 7 p.m., Monday to Friday,
and between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. Saturday to Sunday.

IV Drip treatments (an ancillary medical use) shall constitute less than 25 percent of the
overall floor area.

The Applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division
and Fire Department.

All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the approved Comprehensive Sign
Program for the project site and provisions of NBMC Chapter 20.42 (Signs).

Minor Use Permit No. UP2022-004 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from
the date of approval as specified in NBMC Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and
Exceptions), unless an extension is otherwise granted.

This Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator if determined
that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or maintained is
detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property or
improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to
constitute a public nuisance.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to
the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Use Permit or the processing of
a new Use Permit.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the
building permits.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and outside of
the establishment, however, not located on or within any public property or right-of-way.

The exterior of the business shall always be maintained free of litter and graffiti. The owner
or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter debris and graffiti from the
premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises.

The Applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained
to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance
with the provisions of Title 14, including all future amendments (including Water Quality
related requirements).

Storage outside of the building in the front or at the rear of the property shall be
prohibited, except for the required trash container enclosure.

This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the
actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved in
compliance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning of the NBMC.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs, and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Restore Hyper Wellness including, but not limited to, Minor Use Permit No.
UP2022-004 (PA2022-023). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees,
and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this
condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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Building Division

19. The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division
and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-
adopted version of the Building Code (2019 California Code Edition). The construction
plans must meet all applicable State Disabilities Access requirements. Complete sets of
drawings including architectural, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing plans shall be
required at plan check.

Fire Department

20. The facility is a B occupancy and will not be considered an ambulatory care facility.
However, the bariatric chamber (Cryotherapy) will require compliance with NFPA 99,
and a fire communication system (like a fire alarm system) will be required.



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2022-034

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING MINOR
USE PERMIT NO. UP2022-005 FOR A NEW TAKE OUT-
SERVICE LIMITED RESTAURANT LOCATED AT 2116
NEWPORT BOULEVARD, SUITE C (PA2022-041)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Kulfi Me LLC (Applicant), with respect to property located at
2116 Newport Boulevard, Suite C, and legally described as Lots 17 and 18 of Tract 814,
requesting approval of a minor use permit.

The Applicant proposes to operate a hew ice cream shop (i.e., a “take-out service, limited
eating and drinking establishment” land use). The use would occupy an approximately
1,468-square-foot tenant space within an existing commercial building. Approximately 818
square feet of the space would serve as the net public area for customers with the
remaining 650 square feet used for restroom, kitchen, and back of house purposes. The
ice cream shop would provide a maximum of six (6) seats. The Applicant is not proposing
alcohol service or late hours (after 11:00 p.m.).

The subject property is located within the Mixed-Use Water (MU-W2) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is Mixed-Use Water 2 (MU-W2).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is Mixed-Use Water Related (MU-W) and it is located within the Mixed-Use Water
(MU-W2) Coastal Zone District. The proposed ice cream shop does not result in an
increase in the parking rate and therefore is not considered an intensification of use that
would require a coastal development permit.

A public hearing was held on May 12, 2022, online via Zoom. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a
significant effect on the environment.
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2. The Class 1 exemption includes minor alterations to existing structures involving
negligible or no expansion of use. The proposed project involves alterations to the
interior floor plan of an existing commercial space with no expansion in floor area.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 20.52.020(F) (Conditional Use Permits and Minor Use Permits) of
the NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:
A. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The General Plan designates the site MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water 2). This category
applies to properties in which marine-related uses may be intermixed with general
commercial, visitor-serving commercial, and residential dwelling units on the upper
floors. The proposed eating and drinking establishment is a commercial use intended to
serve nearby residents, the surrounding community, and visitors to the City of Newport
Beach which is consistent with this land use category.

2. The subject property is located on the Balboa Peninsula, which is developed with a
series of different neighborhoods and districts, linked by the Newport Boulevard
commercial and residential corridor. The property is surrounded by a variety of
commercial uses, including other eating, and drinking establishments, and would be
compatible with the surrounding uses.

3. Land Use Element Goal LU 6.8 envisions “a series of commercial, visitor-serving,
marine-related, civic, and residential neighborhoods that are vibrant throughout the year,
differentiated by their historic and functional characteristics and architectural style, yet
integrated by streetscape amenities” for the Balboa Peninsula. The project will bring a
new business to a formerly vacant storefront that has been vacant for almost a decade.
This use will not only provide a year-round service to residents and visitors to the
Peninsula alike but will revitalize the existing building.

4, The subject property is not part of a specific plan area.
Finding:

B. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other
applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The property is in the Mixed-Use Water (MU-W2) Zoning District. The proposed
establishment, which includes a customer ordering area, six (6) seats or fewer, a kitchen

01-25-19
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and prep area, storage rooms, and a restroom is a permitted use subject to the approval
of a minor use permit pursuant to NBMC Section 20.22.020 (Mixed-Use Zoning Districts
Land Uses and Permit Requirements).

The subject property was developed in 1927 with a single (1)-story building. It currently
encroaches 5 feet into the required setbacks along both Newport Boulevard and 22"
Street. The building has a total of four (4) tenant suites and provides one (1) parking
space in the rear of the building which is accessed from The Arcade. The adjacent two
(2) suites (Suites A and B) are currently vacant but have been improved with commercial
uses in the past. and The Crab Cooker Restaurant operates a storage and processing
warehouse in the rear of the building to support their main restaurant across 22"? Street.
The building is considered legal nonconforming for parking.

NBMC Section 20.38.060 (Nonconforming Parking) allows a change of use on sites with
nonconforming parking. It specifies that an existing use may be changed to a new use
allowed in that zoning district without providing additional parking, provided no
intensification or enlargement (e.g., increase in floor area, or lot area) occurs and the
new use requires a parking rate of no more than one space per 250 square feet of gross
building area.

The parking requirement for a take-out service limited, eating, and drinking
establishment is one (1) space per 250 square feet, and no intensification or
enlargement is proposed. Therefore, no additional parking is required.

The proposed establishment will comply with zoning code standards for eating and
drinking establishments, including those specific to the take-out service limited use
classification, which includes a maximum of six (6) seats, no alcohol service, and no late
hours. Conditions of Approval numbers 6, 5, and 4 ensure that the business shall
operate per the aforementioned characteristics or may be required to obtain a new use
permit.

Finding:

C.

The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible with
the allowed uses in the vicinity.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

01-25-19

The subject property can be accessed by either motorists, pedestrians, or cyclists from
Newport Boulevard. While the project site has limited onsite parking, metered parking is
available along Newport Boulevard and West Balboa Boulevard. A municipal parking lot
is located approximately 170 feet to the southwest of the site.

The adjacent section of Newport Boulevard is developed primarily with eating and
drinking establishments with intermittent office and retail uses. The nearest residential
use is located approximately 120 feet to the east, on 215t Street. Condition of Approval
no. 4 limits the allowed hours of operation from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. Sunday through
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Thursday and from 9 a.m. through 10 p.m. Friday and Saturday. The proposed hours
are intended to avoid any-early morning or late-night disturbances and help ensure the
establishment is compatible with the surrounding existing and allowed uses.

A trash enclosure is not currently provided on-site. Instead, all waste and recycling will
be taken to the dumpster behind the building. Condition of Approval No. 22 requires the
operator maintain the trash area such that odors are controlled appropriately. Should
the existing trash area be determined by the City in the future to be inadequate, the
Applicant will be required to increase the frequency of pickups.

Finding:

D.

The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating
characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and
medical) access and public services and utilities.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The project site is located on Newport Boulevard. There is heavy existing vehicular traffic
and pedestrian activity along the thoroughfare. The proposed ice cream shop is not
anticipated to result in increased vehicular and pedestrian activity as patrons of the ice
cream shop are expected to be visitors to the Balboa Peninsula or residents already in
the area.

2. The Fire Department reviewed the project and site to ensure adequate public and
emergency vehicle access is provided.

3. Any proposed site and tenant improvements must comply with the zoning code and all
Building, Public Works, and Fire Codes for permits to be issued.

Finding:

E. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the

harmonious and orderly growth of the City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise
constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, safety, or general welfare
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

01-25-19

The project has been reviewed and includes conditions of approval to ensure that
potential conflicts with the surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest extent
possible. The operator is required to take reasonable steps to discourage and correct
objectionable conditions that constitute a nuisance in parking areas, sidewalks and
areas surrounding the subject property and adjacent properties during business hours,
if directly related to the patrons of the establishment.
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The proposed take-out service, eating and drinking establishment will help revitalize the
surrounding neighborhood by providing an economic opportunity for the property owner
to update the tenant space and refresh the site.

The Applicant is required to obtain Health Department approval prior to opening for
business and comply with the California Building Code to ensure the safety and welfare
of customers and employees within the establishment.

The proposed use includes limited hours, no alcohol service is proposed, and there is
no increased parking demand. Based upon the Zoning Code requirements, the
proposed use will not result in a detriment to the surrounding community.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section
15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Minor Use Permit
No. UP2022-005 subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "A,” which is attached hereto
and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning
and Zoning, of the NBMC.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12™ DAY OF MAY, 2022.

Jaifne Murillo

Zoning Administrator

01-25-19
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

Planning Division

1.

10.

11.

01-25-19

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and floor
plans stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by applicable
conditions of approval).

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Minor
Use Permit.

The hours of operation for the establishment shall be limited to 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. Sunday
through Thursday and from 9 a.m. through 10 p.m. Friday and Saturday.

There shall be no sales and/or service of alcohol permitted unless a new use permit is
approved.

The maximum number of seats allowed in the eating and drinking establishment shall
be six (6).

No outdoor seating is permitted unless an amendment to this Minor Use Permit or a
Limited Term Permit is acquired.

All proposed signs shall be in conformance with the approved Comprehensive Sign
Program for the project site and provisions of Chapter 20.42 (Signs) of the NBMC.

This Minor Use Permit No. UP2022-005 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months
from the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and Extensions)
of the NBMC, unless an extension is otherwise granted.

This Minor Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator if
determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to
constitute a public nuisance.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to
the approved plans, shall require subsequent review by the Planning Division and an
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12.

13.

14.

15.

amendment to this Minor Use Permit or the processing of a new Minor Use Permit may
be required.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the
building permits.

The site shall not be excessively illuminated based on the luminance recommendations
of the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America, or, if in the opinion of the
Director of Community Development, the illumination creates an unacceptable negative
impact on surrounding land uses or environmental resources. The Director may order
the dimming of light sources or other remediation upon finding that the site is excessively
illuminated.

Prior _to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning
Division.

All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the provisions of Chapter
10.26 and other applicable noise control requirements of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code. The maximum noise shall be limited to no more than depicted below for the
specified time periods unless the ambient noise level is higher:

Between the hours of 7:00AM | Between the hours of
and 10:00PM 10:00PM and 7:00AM

Location Interior Exterior Interior Exterior

Residential Property 45dBA 55dBA 40dBA 50dBA

Residential Property _Iocated within 450dBA 60dBA 450BA 50dBA
100 feet of a commercial property

Mixed Use Property 45dBA 60dBA 45dBA 50dBA

Commercial Property N/A 65dBA N/A 60dBA

16.

17.

18.

19.

01-25-19

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 of the NBMC, which restricts
hours of noise-generating construction activities that produce noise to between the
hours of 7 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Noise-generating construction
activities are not allowed on Saturdays, Sundays, or Holidays.

No outside paging system shall be utilized in conjunction with this establishment.

Trash receptacles for patrons shall be conveniently located both inside and outside of
the establishment, however, not located on or within any public property or right-of-way.
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

01-25-19

The exterior of the business shall be maintained free of litter and graffiti at all times. The
owner or operator shall provide for daily removal of trash, litter debris and graffiti from the
premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises.

The Applicant shall ensure that the trash dumpsters and/or receptacles are maintained
to control odors. This may include the provision of either fully self-contained dumpsters
or periodic steam cleaning of the dumpsters, if deemed necessary by the Planning
Division. Cleaning and maintenance of trash dumpsters shall be done in compliance
with the provisions of Title 14, including all future amendments (including Water Quality
related requirements).

All trash dumpsters and/or receptacles shall have a solid cover or lid. The lid shall remain
closed when the dumpster is not in use.

Deliveries and refuse collection for the facility shall be prohibited between the hours of
10 p.m. and 7 a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays and between the hours of 10 p.m. and
9 a.m. on Sundays and Federal holidays, unless otherwise approved by the Director of
Community Development, and may require an amendment to this Minor Use Permit.

Storage outside of the building in the front or at the rear of the property shall be
prohibited, with the exception of the required trash container enclosure.

A Special Events Permit is required for any event or promotional activity outside the
normal operational characteristics of the approved use, as conditioned, or that would
attract large crowds, involve the sale of alcoholic beverages, include any form of on-site
media broadcast, or any other activities as specified in the Newport Beach Municipal
Code to require such permits.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Kulfi Me Ice Cream Shop including, but not limited to, Minor Use Permit
No. UP2022-005 (PA2022-041). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees,
and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this
condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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Building Division

27.

28.

01-25-19

The Applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building Division
and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most recent, City-
adopted version of the California Building Code. The construction plans must meet all
applicable State Disabilities Access requirements.

Approval from the Orange County Health Department is required prior to the issuance of
a building permit.



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2022-035

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA APPROVING
LIMITED TERM PERMIT NO. XP2022-004 AND COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2022-024 TO ALLOW AN
EXPANDED OUTDOOR DINING AREA LOCATED AT 2920
NEWPORT BOULEVARD (PA2022-068)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Helmsman Ale House (Applicant), with respect to property
located at 2920 Newport Boulevard, described as Assessor Parcel Numbers 047-043-04
and 047-043-20, requesting to amend and supersede a previously approved limited term
permit and a coastal development permit.

The Applicant proposes to relocate the approved 1,000-square-foot temporary outdoor
dining area and to install a temporary raised wooden platform in that new location to
provide a leveled seating surface. All other operational characteristics will remain the same
and the temporary use, including temporary improvements, would be allowed for up to a
one (1)-year term. If this request is approved and implemented, Limited Term Permit No.
XP2021-026 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2021-050 (PA2021-204) would be
superseded and rendered null and void.

The subject property is categorized Visitor Serving Commercial (CV) by the General Plan
Land Use Element and is located within the Commercial Visitor-Serving (CV) Zoning
District.

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is Visitor Serving Commercial (CV-A) — (0.0 to 0.75 FAR) and it is located within
the Commercial Visitor-Serving (CV) Coastal Zoning District.

A public hearing was held on May 12, 2022, online via Zoom. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Zoning Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) and Section 15303 under Class 3 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a
significant effect on the environment.
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The Class 1 exemption includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing,
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use. The
Class 3 exemption includes a store, motel, office, restaurant, or similar structure not
involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances, not exceeding 2,500
square feet in floor area or 10,000 square feet in floor area in urbanized areas zoned for
such use. The proposed scope of work is a maximum 1,000-square-foot expanded outdoor
dining patio at an existing restaurant for a one (1)-year limited term and qualifies under the
parameters of the Class 1 and Class 3 exemptions.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

Limited Term Permit

In accordance with Section 20.52.040(G) (Limited Term Permits) of the NBMC, the following
findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A.

The operation of the limited duration use at the location proposed and within the time period
specified would not be detrimental to the harmonious and orderly growth of the City, nor
endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health,
interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of
the requested limited duration use;

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

09-30-21

The limited term permit will allow an extended and expanded outdoor dining patio for up to
a one (1)-year term while the City reconsiders its parking requirements related to food
service uses. The existing food service use is authorized through Use Permit No. 3485
and its subsequent amendments.

The previously larger 5,500-square-foot expanded dining area did not pose a hazard to
the general welfare of persons residing in the area since it was placed during the COVID-
19 pandemic in 2020 through an Emergency Temporary Use Permit. A resident filed
complaints regarding operating outside of authorized hours and excessive noise. If
founded, those complaints have been addressed through enforcement measures outlined
in the NBMC, as they are received by the Code Enforcement Division. The operation of
the expanded dining area is limited to up to one (1) year and has been reviewed and
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conditioned to help preclude any detriment to the general welfare of the area. The Code
Enforcement Division will continue to ensure all conditions of approval are abided by.

The previously approved temporary operation was authorized through Emergency
Temporary Use Permit No. UP2020-143 (PA2020-246). This approval allowed a
temporary patio of approximately 5,500 square feet. The proposed operation significantly
reduces the patio to no more than 1,000 square feet and allows for the installation of a
temporary raised platform structure. Operation of the expanded outdoor dining area is
limited to up to one (1)-year.

Outdoor dining areas are common within the Balboa Peninsula area, have been used at
the subject property during similar hours in the past, and the use has not proven to be
detrimental. The existing hours of operation for the interior of the restaurant are limited
from 6 a.m. to 11 p.m., Sunday through Thursday and from 6 a.m. to 1 a.m., Friday and
Saturday. As previously approved, the proposed temporary outdoor dining area would
close by 9 p.m., Monday through Thursday, and by 10 p.m., Friday through Sunday.

The proposed operation is conditioned to be accessible to all persons, including those with
disabilities, in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

The permitted use shall adhere to applicable State of California and Orange County Health
Care Agency (OCHCA) guidelines for the safe operation of the use. It is the responsibility
of the permittee to implement and follow industry-specific guidance of the State of
California and the OCHCA guidelines.

The permitted use must be operated in compliance with applicable State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) requirements.

The plan includes appropriate delineation of outdoor use spaces with temporary physical
barriers or markers.

Finding:

B.

The subject lot is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the limited duration use
without material detriment to the use and enjoyment of other properties located adjacent
to and in the vicinity of the lot;

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

09-30-21

The restaurant is located on a site that is comprised of two separate parcels: one with the
restaurant building and one with the parking lot to serve the building. The combined two
parcels are approximately 0.5-acre in size. If approved, the temporary outdoor patio would
be reduced to 1,000 square feet from the previously approved 5,500 square feet and has
been conditioned to have no permanent structures.

The project site is located on the northeast corner of Newport Boulevard and 30" Street.
Surrounding uses include residential neighborhoods, which are located to the west beyond
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The Landing shopping center, and a mixed-use neighborhood to the north, east and south.
The temporary patio does not negatively affect surrounding uses as it is limited by the
Conditions of Approval, is a reduction of the current temporarily expanded area, and serves
an existing restaurant. Furthermore, the reduced temporary outdoor dining area will restore
approximately ten (10) parking spaces.

Finding:
C. The subject lot is adequately served by streets or highways having sufficient width and
improvements to accommodate the kind and quantity of traffic that the limited duration use

would or could reasonably be expected to generate;

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. The subject site has direct driveway approaches taken from 30" Street and the alley. The
temporary outdoor patio is located within the private parking lot abutting the restaurant and
will not impede access. The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the proposal,
and there are no traffic issues anticipated.

Finding:
D. Adequate temporary parking to accommodate vehicular traffic to be generated by the
limited duration use would be available either on-site or at alternate locations acceptable

to the Zoning Administrator; and

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. The subject property has been occupied by a food service use with outdoor dining since
1993. The existing parking lot has historically accommodated the restaurant. The existing
parking lot is expected to accommodate the temporary use. There have been no parking-
related complaints or issues raised related to the outdoor dining area installed under the
previous emergency permit.

Finding:

E. The limited duration use is consistent with all applicable provisions of the General Plan,
any applicable specific plan, the Municipal Code, and other City regulations.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The General Plan land use category for this site is CV (Visitor Serving Commercial). The
CV category is intended to allow for a range of accommodations (e.g., hotels, motels,
hostels), goods, and services intended to primarily serve visitors. Permitted uses include
those permitted in the CV Zoning designation, which includes restaurants by obtaining
a use permit. The expanded outdoor dining use is accessory to the existing restaurant, will
be utilized for a limited duration on-site and will be in furtherance of the intention for this
land use category.

09-30-21
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2. The site is in the Commercial Visitor Serving (CV) Zoning District. The CV designation
applies to areas intended to provide for areas appropriate for accommodations, goods,
and services intended to serve primarily visitors. The expanded outdoor dining use is
accessory to the existing restaurant, will be utilized for a limited duration on-site, and will
not impede use of the site consistent with the CV designation. The CV District also allows
temporary uses as specified within the Zoning Code and the proposed limited duration use
is consistent with this designation.

3. The Limited Term Permit for expanded outdoor dining would complement and be
consistent with the other commercial uses permitted within the CV Zoning District in that it
provides amenities that support visitors to the area and provides a social gathering place
for those who live and work in the neighborhood, consistent with General Plan Land Use
Element Goal LU 2, below. Additional benefits from the proposed amendment include
providing opportunities for the continuation of local businesses that generate sales tax and
provide opportunities for employment, which is consistent with General Plan Land Use
Element Policy LU 2.4 (Economic Development), also copied below:

Goal LU 2 A living, active, and diverse environment that complements all lifestyles
and enhances neighborhoods, without compromising the valued resources that
make Newport Beach unique. It contains a diversity of uses that support the needs
of residents, sustain and enhance the economy, provide job opportunities, serve
visitors that enjoy the City’s diverse recreational amenities, and protect its important
environmental setting, resources, and quality of life.

Policy LU 2.4 Economic Development Accommodate uses that maintain or
enhance Newport Beach’s fiscal health and account for market demands, while
maintaining and improving the quality of life for current and future residents. (Imp
1.1,24.1)

4. Council Policy D-9 recognizes the need to balance economic development objectives with
protection of the environment and the health and safety of the community. The policy
recognizes the need to provide effective and efficient structures for implementing economic
programs, utilizing staffing to provide healthy, thriving businesses, and maintain a healthy
economy while preserving the unique commercial villages in Newport Beach. The
proposed limited term permit would support a local business and economic prosperity while
maintaining the unique character of the Balboa Peninsula.

5. The site is not located within a specific plan area.
Coastal Development Permit

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits, Findings and Decision)
of the NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:
F. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

09-30-21
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or public access way. The
temporary patio is located on a site with an existing restaurant. The temporary outdoor
dining area complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development
standards and maintains an area consistent with the existing pattern of development on
the Balboa Peninsula. Additionally, the project does not contain any unique features that
could degrade the visual quality of the coastal zone.

The Property is in the coastal zone and the proposed improvements require a coastal
development permit in accordance with NBMC Section 21.52.035(C)(2) (Projects
Exempt from Coastal Development Permit Requirements). The improvements constitute
an increase of ten (10) percent or more of the internal floor area of an existing structure
or a lesser improvement that has previously been undertaken pursuant to California
Public Resources Code Section 30610(a). The expanded outdoor dining area and
barrier has only minor detached structures. The location of these improvements does
not pose a conflict to coastal resources, coastal access, or other adverse environmental
effects.

Improvements are complementary to the area; the subject restaurant and other
restaurants on the Balboa Peninsula have similar outdoor dining improvements.

The dining area barrier is installed within the existing private parking lot. The barrier
delineates the area dedicated for outdoor dining use and alcohol service. There are no
existing City utilities within the expanded outdoor dining area.

Development authorized by this permit is not located in any environmentally sensitive
habitat area (ESHA) and public access to the coast will not be blocked. Coastal access
is increased by allowing commercial establishments to re-open allowing public to visit
coastal areas and provides an added amenity for visitors. The proposed operation does
not contain ESHA, wetlands, or sandy beach area.

Development authorized is not located in an area in which the California Coastal
Commission retains direct permit review authority.

Finding:

G.

Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1.

09-30-21

The subject property is not located between the nearest public road and the sea or
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone.
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SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section
15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) and Section 15303 under Class 3 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code
of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a
significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Limited Term
Permit No. XP2022-004 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2022-024 subiject to the
conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This resolution supersedes Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2022-006, which
upon vesting of the rights authorized by this Limited Term Permit and Coastal
Development Permit, shall become null and void.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning
and Title 21 Local Coastal Implementation Plan, of the NBMC. The project site is not
located within the appeal area of the coastal zone; therefore, final action by the City may
not be appealed to the California Coastal Commission.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12™ DAY OF MAY, 2022.

Jaime Murillo
Zoning Administrator

09-30-21
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EXHIBIT “A”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

Planning Division

1.

10.

09-30-21

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan stamped
and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by applicable conditions of
approval).

The approval of this Limited Term Permit and Coastal Development Permit shall be
effective from January 11, 2022, to January 10, 2023, unless an extension is granted by
the Zoning Administrator in compliance with Sections 20.52.040(J) (Extension of Limited
Term Permit) and 21.54.060 (Time Limits and Extensions) of the NBMC. The Applicant
shall be required to cease all permitted operations and remove any temporary
improvements made to the outdoor spaces as part of this approval at the end of the
effective period.

The expanded dining area shall not exceed 1,000 square feet.

The existing allowed hours of operation of the establishment shall not be extended. The
hours of operation of the expanded area as part of this approval shall not extend beyond
9 p.m. on Monday through Thursday, and 10 p.m. on Friday through Sunday.

There shall be no use of amplified sound and/or live entertainment in the expanded dining
area.

The Applicant shall install and maintain a physical barrier between any area used and
adjacent to common pedestrian walkways in accordance with the requirements of the State
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

There shall be no permanent structures that require building permits. All temporary
structures shall be removed within 5 business days of the expiration of this permit.

The Applicant shall obtain and maintain authorization from the State Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) for all areas where the sale, service or consumption of
alcohol is under the control of the Applicant. The establishment shall abide by all applicable
regulations of the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The sale of alcohol “to go” to patrons that dine within the expanded outdoor patios shall be
prohibited.

The establishment shall abide by all applicable Orange County Health Care Agency
requirements.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The permittee shall provide adequate trash receptacles within the permitted patio shall and
the operator shall provide for periodic and appropriate removal of trash, litter debris and
graffiti from the premises and on all abutting sidewalks within 20 feet of the premises.

The Community Development Director or designee may inspect the modified area at any
time during normal business hours.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this
approval.

This Limited Term Permit and Coastal Development Permit be modified or revoked by
the Zoning Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which
itis being operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification to
the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Limited Term Permit and Coastal
Development Permit.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities,
costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and
court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner
relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of this Limited Term Permit No. XP2022-
004 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2022-024 (PA2022-068) for Helmsman
Ale House. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded
against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred
by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The
Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages
which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition.
The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant
to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Building Division

18.

09-30-21

Any areas used for temporary commercial or institutional use shall be accessible to
disabled persons.

a. A minimum 4-foot-wide accessible path to all functional area shall be provided.

b. Access to restrooms shall be provided at all times.
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19.

20.

21.

c. Accessible parking stalls shall not be used for seating areas when onsite parking is
provided.

d. Atleast one (1) accessible seating area shall be provided.

e. Detectable warnings are required when pedestrian paths cross or are adjacent to a
vehicular way where no physical barrier are provided to separate the two (2).

All exiting paths shall be a minimum 36 inches free and clear. All public walks and
sidewalks shall be a minimum 48 inches free and clear.

The ramp to access the temporary raised platform shall not have a slope exceeding 8.33
percent and shall have the required edge protection and handrails in place.

The finish surface of the temporary raised platform shall be slip-resistant.

Public Works Department

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

Substantial barriers (automobiles, K-rail, water-filled barrier, or other material acceptable
to Public Works) shall be provided between the seating area and drive aisle and adjacent
parking spaces. Substantial barriers shall not encroach into the required dimensions of
the drive aisle and parking spaces.

There shall be a minimum of 5 feet of space around all overhead facilities, such as poles
and 15 feet of space around all underground facilities, such as poles and 15 feet of
space around all underground facilities, such as vault lids, manholes, vent pipes, pad-
mounted transformers, etc.

Seating or structures below overhead conductors and/or under the ‘drip line’ shall be
prohibited.

Public eating/dining at tables shall not be situated on top of energized vault lids,
energized underground structures, or next to vent pipes, etc.

Expanded outdoor dining areas shall adhere to the SCE Clearance Decal examples.

Fire Department

27.

09-30-21

Covered outdoor dining areas (separate or consolidated) shall comply with the following
standards for tents larger than 400 square feet (two [2] or more walls) and/or canopies
larger than 700 square feet (no walls or one [1] wall):

e Post maximum occupant load.

Do not exceed posted occupant load inside the tent or canopy.

Visible and Mounted Fire Extinguishers with current service tags.

No Smoking Signs shall be installed.

llluminated Exit Signs shall be installed.

Emergency Lighting shall be provided.

Exit doors are not to be blocked and are to remain accessible as exits while the tent
is occupied.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

e All interior decorative fabrics or materials shall be flame resistant. Provide
Certificates of Flame Resistance.

e |If Propane is used, a permit is required: Cooking and heating equipment shall not be
located within 10 feet of exits or combustible materials.

e LPG containers shall be located outside and be adequately protected and secured,
and a permit will be required. Open flame or other devices emitting flame, such as
candles, are not permitted inside or within 20 feet of the tent, canopy, or temporary
membrane structure.

e Tents and canopies shall have the State Fire Marshal tag indicating fire resistance.

e Tents and canopies shall be designed and installed to withstand the elements of the
weather and prevent collapsing through weights and ground anchorage.

Fire lane(s) shall be identified on the plan.

Parking, displays, seating or other obstacles that interfere with emergency vehicles and
personnel shall not be permitted in fire lanes.

Vehicles are permitted to stop in fire lanes awaiting service or delivery provided that the
driver remains inside the vehicle and the vehicle is ready to move immediately upon
orders from emergency personnel.

All Fire Department devices (fire hydrants, fire department connections, water valves,
etc.) shall have a 3-foot clearance in all directions.

Fire Department devices shall not be covered, blocked or otherwise hidden from plain
view.

All building exits shall remain free and clear of any obstacles that would impede exiting
from a building or suite and accessing the nearest public right-of-way.

Additional Conditions

34.

09-30-21

Prior to commencing operation of the temporary outdoor dining area authorized by this
approval, the Applicant shall install a vertical barrier at the southeastern portion of the
temporary outdoor dining area to help attenuate sound, subject to the review and
approval of the Planning Division.



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2022-036

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2021-078 FOR THE
DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DUPLEX AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW THREE (3)-STORY, 2,894-SQUARE-
FOOT, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH AN ATTACHED 267-
SQUARE-FOOT JUNIOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT AND A
403-SQUARE-FOOT ATTACHED TWO (2)-CAR GARAGE
LOCATED AT 4003 AND 4003 ¥%» MARCUS AVENUE (PA2021-
300)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Steve and Vinnie Haag (Applicant), with respect to property
located at 4003 and 4003 2 Marcus Avenue, and legally described as Lot 2 of Block 340,
requesting approval of a coastal development permit.

The Applicant proposes the demolition of an existing duplex and the construction of a new
three (3)-story, 2,894-square-foot, single-family residence with an attached 267-square-
foot junior accessory dwelling unit (JADU) and an attached 403-square-foot, two (2)-car
garage. The project also includes the raising and reinforcing of an existing bulkhead for
protection against coastal hazards. All improvements are located on private property and
also includes appurtenances such as walls, fences, patios, hardscape, drainage devices,
and landscaping.

The subject property is located within the Two-Unit Residential (R-2) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is Two Unit Residential (RT). The R-2
Zoning District permits single- and two (2)-unit residential dwellings.

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is Two Unit Residential (RT-D) (20.0 — 29.9 DU/AC) and the Coastal Zoning
District is Two-Unit Residential (R-2).

A public hearing was held on May 12, 2022, online via Zoom. A notice of time, place, and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Zoning Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations Section 15303, Division 6, Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or
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Conversion of Small Structures), because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment.

Class 3 exempts the construction of limited numbers of new, small structures, including
one (1) single-family residence and an attached JADU. The proposed project is a new
single-family residence with an attached JADU located in the R-2 Coastal Zoning
District.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015(F) (Findings and Decision) of the NBMC, the following
findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

01-03-17

The proposed development complies with applicable residential development standards
including, but not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 3,648 square feet and the proposed floor
area is 3,564 square feet.

b. The proposed development complies with the required setbacks, which are 20
feet abutting the bay, 4 feet abutting Marcus Avenue, and 3 feet along each side
property line.

C. The highest guardrail/parapet is below 24 feet from established grade and the
highest ridge is 29 feet from established grade. The proposed development
complies with all height requirements.

d. The proposed development provides a two (2)-car garage, complying with the
minimum garage requirement for a single-family residence. The proposed JADU
does not require additional parking.

e. The maximum floor area for a one (1)-bedroom JADU is 500 square feet and the
proposed ADU is 267 square feet.
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f. The proposed development complies with the minimum 9.0-foot based on the
North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88) top of slab elevation
requirement for interior living areas of new structures. Additionally, since the
property is located in the AO1 Flood Zone, a minimum 10.0-foot NAVD 88 top of
slab is required. The project proposes a 10.0-foot NAVD 88 top of slab, which
complies with the flood zone requirements.

The project proposes to demolish the existing duplex on-site to construct a single-family
residence and attached JADU. As a result, the project complies with the Housing Crisis
Act of 2019 and Senate Bill 8 (Skinner) because it does not result in the loss of
residential density. The State Department of Housing and Community Development
(HCD) has verified with the City in an email dated March 23, 2022, that an ADU is
considered a housing unit under Government Code Section 66300 provisions to replace
existing units. The Property Owner has certified that the units are not "protected” units
under Section 66330 Subdivision (d)(2). The project is consistent with the General Plan,
Local Coastal Program, and Zoning designations that allow the single-family and
accessory dwelling unit land uses. Under Coastal Land Use Plan Table 2.1.1-1, the Two
Unit Residential (RT) category is intended to provide primarily for two (2)-family
residential development such as duplexes or townhomes. Implementation Program (IP)
Table 21.18-1 shows “Single-Unit Dwellings — Detached” and “Accessory Dwelling
Units” as allowed uses in the R-2 Coastal Zoning District. Therefore, the project of a
single-family residence and accessory dwelling unit to replace the existing duplex is
consistent with the R-2 zoning and land use designations and does not result in a loss
of residential density.

The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two (2)- and three (3)-story single-
and multi-unit residences. The proposed three (3)-story structure’s design, bulk, and
scale of the development is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of
development and expected future development.

The finish floor elevation of the proposed dwelling is 10.0 feet (NAVD 88), which
complies with the minimum 10.0-foot (NAVD 88) elevation standard of the AO1 Flood
Zone.

A Coastal Hazards Report were prepared by PMA Consulting, Inc. on November 30,
2021. The project site directly abuts the Newport Bay and thus may be subject to coastal
hazards such as flooding, runup, and erosion. The report concludes that the highest
high tide elevation (currently 7.7 feet NAVD 88) will not exceed 10.9 feet (NAVD 88)
using the low-risk aversion projected sea level rise (3.2-foot increase) over the 75-year
design life of the structure based on estimates for sea level rise provided by the State
of California Sea-Level Rise Guidance 2018. The estimated sea level rise over the next
75 years, using the Medium-High Risk Aversion, is potentially 6 feet (13.7 feet NAVD
88). If the proposed seawall is not found to be adequate for the actual sea level rise
over the next 75 years, the seawall assembly allows the increase of height to 14.4 feet
(NAVD 88) without further seaward encroachment. Additionally, the site has not
historically been subject to any wave overtopping, nor is overtopping waters over the
next 75 years expected to reach the subject site, even under extreme conditions. Based
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10.

01-03-17

on the data provided, the study concludes that coastal hazards will not impact the
property over the next 75 years, as the proposed project has minimal risk from flooding.

The project site is protected by an existing bulkhead. A bulkhead conditions report was
prepared for the project by PMA Consulting, Inc., dated November 30, 2021. The report
concludes that once the existing bulkhead is reinforced per the report’s
recommendations, flooding, wave runup, and erosion will not significantly impact this
property over the proposed 75-year economic life of the development.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 21.35.050 (Water Quality and Hydrology Plan), due
to the proximity of the development to the shoreline and the development containing
more than 2,500 square feet of impervious surface area, a Water Quality Management
Plan (WQMP) is required. A WQMP prepared by Thomas Ruiz, Civil Engineer, dated
December 9, 2021, has been submitted and will be reviewed by the City’s Geologist
Engineer. The WQMP includes a polluted runoff and hydrologic site characterization, a
sizing standard for BMPs, use of a LID approach to retain the design storm runoff volume
on site, and documentation of the expected effectiveness of the proposed BMPs.

Pursuant to NBMC Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv) of the NBMC, the property owner will be
required to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any potential right to protection
to address situations in the future in which the development is threatened with damage or
destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property
owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site and
unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision authority,
consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c). These requirements are included as
Conditions of Approval Numbers 4 and 5, and will need to be satisfied prior to final building
inspection, and prior to the issuance of building permits, respectively.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC)
and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with
approved investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, or public accessway, as
identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. The project is located approximately 300 feet from
Newport Island Park, which is identified as a Public View Point by the Coastal Land Use
Plan. Additionally, the project may be located within the viewshed of other distant public
viewing areas. Site evaluation revealed that the proposed three (3)-story design is
consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development and will not affect the
existing views afforded from the surrounding streets. The project will replace an existing
duplex with a new single-family residence and attached JADU that complies with all
applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards and maintains a building
envelope consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development. Therefore, the
project does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or
result in significant adverse impacts to public views.
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Finding:

B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is located on the Balboa Peninsula between the nearest public road and
the sea. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 (Determination of Public
Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public access bear a reasonable
relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact and be proportional to the
impact. In this case, the project replaces an existing duplex with a new single-family
residence and attached JADU. Therefore, the project does not involve a change in land
use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public access and
recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the project is designed and sited so as not to block
or impede existing public access opportunities.

Fact in Support of Finding A.2 is hereby incorporated by reference.

The project site is located between Channel Place and 40™ Street, which are identified by
the Coastal Land Use Plan as public beach access locations. The project does not interfere
with the existing nearby access to the beach. Vertical access to the bay is available at the
street ends of Channel Place and 40" Street. Lateral access is not available near the
project site.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW,

1.

01-03-17

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section
15303 under Class 3 (Conversion or Construction of Small Structures) of the CEQA
Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has
no potential to have a significant effect on the environment and that the exceptions to the
Class 3 Exemption do not apply.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2021-078, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local
Coastal Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC). Final
action taken by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with
Section 21.64.035 (Appeal to the Coastal Commission) of the City’s certified LCP and
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Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section
30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 12™ DAY OF MAY, 2022.

Jaifne Murillo

Zoning Administrator

01-03-17
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EXHIBIT “A”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Planning Division

1.

01-03-17

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans, and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit or the processing of a new Coastal Development Permit.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2021-078 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the NBMC, unless an extension is otherwise granted.

Prior to final building permit inspection, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded
waiving rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the
threat of damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides,
seismic activity, bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the
property, or development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be
binding against the property owners and successors and assigns.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall submit a notarized
signed letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury
or damage from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against
the City from such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Councll, its
boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any
and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
development.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach,
wetlands or their buffers.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

All proposed accessory structures located within setback areas shall comply with
applicable height limits consistent with Section 20.30.040 (Fences, Hedges, Walls, and
Retaining Walls) of the NBMC.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

01-03-17

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock-piles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final landscape
and irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-
invasive plant species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved
by the Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with
the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming.
All landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall
be kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

The Applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). In
compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming, and
similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31, outside of
the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting season from
February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to prevent the taking of
Native Birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue
in the nest area.

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is
found, one (1) or two (2) short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest
and determine when the nest is no longer active.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

All principal structures shall be waterproofed to a minimum height of 14.4 feet NAVD 88.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning
Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious
to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained
SO as to constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner, or the leasing agent.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Haag Residence including, but not limited to, Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2021-078 (PA2021-300). This indemnification shall include, but not be
limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and
other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees,
and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this
condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Building Division

22.

23.

01-03-17

Prior to issuance of building permits, the final WQHP/WQMP shall be reviewed and
approved by the Building Division. Implementation shall be in compliance with the
WQHP/WQMP and any changes could require separate review and approval by the
Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final drainage and
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.
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24,

25.

26.

27.

01-03-17

Prior to issuance of the building permits, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions

of approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of
plans.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final construction

erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.

Prior _to issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a soils report which

include recommendations for construction on liquefiable soils. Additionally, the building
foundation shall comply with the minimum requirements of the City of Newport Beach
Building Code Policy CBC 1803.5.11-12.

The project shall comply with all applicable standards of Flood Zone AO1 in NBMC
Section 15.50 and 15.05.100.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
ACTION LETTER

Subject: Thomas James Homes Setback (PA2022-028)
» Staff Approval No. SA2022-001

Site Location 1747 Port Abbey Place

Applicant Thomas James Homes

Legal Description Lot 35 of Tract 6621

On May 13, 2022, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval No.
SA2022-001. This approval is based on the following findings and subject to the following
conditions.

LAND USE AND ZONING

e General Plan Land Use Plan Category: RS-D (Single Unit Residential Detached)
e Zoning District: PC-3 (Harbor View Hills), Sub-Area 2

l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located in the Harbor View Hills Planned Community (PC3), on the
southwestern corner of West Newport Hills Drive and Port Abbey Place. The lot is relatively
trapezoidal in shape. The current 32-foot front setback requirement for the property was
established when the Harbor View Hills tract development was constructed. The applicant
proposes to modify the front yard setback to 30 feet to allow for a new single-family home
to be constructed at this distance from the property line. The existing structure, also a single-
family residence, is currently situated at the proposed setback.

Il. BACKGROUND

The subject property is located in Sub-Area 2 of the Planned Community. Section IV (Low
Medium Density Residential Areas 1, 2, 3, 4 and 7) of the Harbor View Hills Planned
Community District Regulations states:

The Community Development Director shall review said map in view of setbacks
listed in this ordinance and/or sound planning principles and shall either approve,
modify, disapprove the setbacks shown, or refer the matter to the Planning
Commission for a determination. In the case of modification or disapproval, the
applicant may appeal to the Planning Commission for further consideration.
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The applicant is requesting to change the setbacks of the subject property under this section.

. Environmental Review

The project is categorically exempt under Section 15305, of the California Environmental
Quiality Act (CEQA) Guidelines - Class 5 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations). The
project involves a change in front setback established on a Setback Map, which is
consistent with this exemption.

V. FINDINGS

A. The project is consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The subject property is located in the Harbor View Hills Planned Community
(PC3) where specific development standards are established for this community.
Development is dictated by the Harbor View Hills Planned Community District
Regulations.

The proposed setback change is consistent with allowances made in the Harbor
View Hills Planned Community District Regulations.

The new single-family residence that will be proposed, separately from this
review, will comply with all other applicable requirements Harbor View Hills
Planned Community District Regulations of the Zoning Code.

Finding:

B. The project does not involve a feature that was a basis for or subject of findings or
exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

2.

Tmplt: 07/25/19

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15305, of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines — Class 5 (Minor Alterations in
Land Use Limitations). The Class 5 exemption allows for minor alterations in land
use limitations in areas with an average slope of less than 20 percent, which do
not result in any changes in land use or density, including but not limited to set
back variances not resulting in the creation of any new parcel. The project
involves a change in the front setback established on a Setback Map, which is
consistent with this exemption. Therefore, the proposed scope of work is
consistent with the scope allowed under the Class 5.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not
applicable. The project location does not impact an environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not
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have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances,
does not damage scenic resources within a state scenic highway, is not a
hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical resource.

3. Aninitial study was conducted in 1980, as part of a General Plan Amendment for
the original development of the community. However, the Harbor View Hills
Planned Community District Regulations, allow for setback changes through this
established process (with Director’s authorization) and it can be assumed that
this requirement was not determined to have a significant impact on the
environment, or that any negative impacts have been mitigated, as required by
CEQA.

Finding:

C. The project does not involve a feature that was specifically addressed or was the
subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific consideration
by the applicable review authority in the project approval.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The Harbor View Hills Planned Community District Regulations specifically allows
modifications to setbacks with Community Development Director approval as
referenced in the Background section above. Any proposed modification of
setbacks must be reviewed by the Community Development Director, individually.
Therefore, the proposed setback modification has been considered and found to
be acceptable with meeting the intent to provide articulation along the Port Abbey
Place street frontage.

There have been no prior discretionary approvals at the subject property that
specifically preclude the front setback from being modified.

Finding:

D. The project does not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics
of the use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

Tmplt: 07/25/19

The property is currently zoned PC-3 (Harbor View Hills Planned Community,
Sub-Area 2) and allows for the development of a single-family residence. The
development of a new single-family home is proposed in the near future. The
Director’'s concurrence is identified as the established process to modify the
setbacks in the PC-3 (Harbor View Hills Planned Community) text.

No change in density or the number of units is proposed as part of this project;
therefore, the proposed change in setbacks will not result in an expansion or
change in the characteristics of the use.
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The proposed development will continue to maintain articulation along the Port
Abbey Place street frontage. The adjacent property to the west has a front
setback of 28 feet and will maintain some level of variation along the street
frontage.

V. CONDITIONS

1.

Tmplt: 07/25/19

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan
stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by
applicable conditions of approval).

. Future development of the property will conform to all other development

standards of the Harbor View Hills Planned Community District Regulations, and
the Zoning Code, where applicable.

Any change to the 30-foot front setback shall require an amendment to this Staff
Approval.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards,
unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation
of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of
this approval.

This Staff Approval may be modified or revoked by the Community Development
Director if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated
or maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and
hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials,
officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Thomas James Homes Setback including, but not limited to, Staff
Approval No. SA2022-001 (PA2022-028). This indemnification shall include,
but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim,
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City,
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall
indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which
City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this
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condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed
to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this
condition.

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community
Development or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the

action. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949-
644-3200.

Prepared by: Approved by

Caitlvn Clrle Seimone Jurjis, P CB
- ! Community Develdpment Director
Planning TecthIan

MKN/cnc

Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map
CD 2 Applicant’s Project Description
CD 3 Existing Front Setback Map for PC-3
CD 4 Project Plans

Tmplt: 07/25/19
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Vicinity Map
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1747 Port Abbey Place
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Applicant’s Project Description
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CAA PLANNING

January 31, 2022

Mr. Jim Campbell, Planning Division
City of Newport Beach

100 Civic Center Dr.

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Subject: Staff Approval for 1747 Port Abbey
Dear Mr. Campbell:

On behalf of Thomas James Homes, CAA Planning submits this application for staff/director’s
approval for 1747 Port Abbey. The requested staff approval is for the purpose of allowing a
modified front setback at the subject site consistent with language in the Planned Community (PC).
The enclosed application is accompanied by a $982 application fee and project plans. The project
plans were submitted for plan check (Plan Check No. 0181-2022) and corrections were received
on January 24, 2022.

The subject site is located within the Harbor View Hills PC developed with a single-family
residence that has a 29 ft. front yard setback and the house is proposed to be rebuilt with the same
29 ft. setback. However, a Harbor View Hills Front Yard Setbacks Map dated 2014 was
incorporated into the PC after construction of the existing home, where the minimum setback for
the subject property is identified as 32 ft. on the map.

Regulations in the PC text provide for review and approval by staff related to proposed setbacks
from streets. The subject site is located in Area 1, and PC Section IV. Low Medium density
Residential Areas 1, 2, 3, 4 and 7 regulates permitted uses and development standards for the
subject site.

Section IV. D. Setbacks from Streets

Prior to the issuance of building permits, a map shall be submitted to the Community
Development Director indicating the setbacks of all structures proposed in the
development. The Community Development Director shall review said map in view of
setbacks listed in this ordinance and/or sound planning principles and shall either approve,
modify, disapprove the setbacks shown, or refer the matter to the Planning Commission
for a determination. In the case of modification or disapproval, the applicant may appeal
to the Planning Commission for further consideration.

The attached plan set identifies the current front setback of 29 ft., and the existing front setback
condition would be maintained. The proposed house would maintain the existing setback of 29 ft.

30900 Rancho Viejo Road, Suite 285  San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675 ¢ (949) 581-2888 « Fax (949) 581-3599
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Jim Campbell
January 31, 2022
Page 2 of 2

consistent with review of the Community Development Director and staff approval as provided
for in the PC regulations. No change to the existing setback is proposed.

We appreciate your consideration of the application. Please contact our office with any questions.

Sincerely,
CAA PLANNING

e a

Shawna L. Schaffner
Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Planning Application
Authorization Letter
Application Fee
Project Plans
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Existing Front Setback Map for PC-3
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Project Plans



GRADING NOTES

1.

© ONOO AUd

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE (NBMC), THE PROJECT SOILS REPORT
AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT.

DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY WATERING AND/OR DUST PALLIATIVE.

SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

WORK HOURS ARE LIMITED FROM 7:00 AM TO 6:30 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY; 8:00 AM TO 6:00 PM SATURDAYS;

AND NO WORK ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS PER SECTION 10-28 OF THE NBMC.

NOISE, EXCAVATION, DELIVERY AND REMOVAL SHALL BE CONTROLLED PER SECTION 10-28 OF THE NBMC.

THE STAMPED SET OF APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

PERMITTEE AND CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING AND PROTECTING UTILITIES.

APPROVED SHORING, DRAINAGE PROVISIONS AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES MUST BE USED TO PROTECT ADJOINING PROPERTIES
DURING THE GRADING OPERATION.

CESSPOOLS AND SEPTIC TANKS SHALL BE ABANDONED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND APPROVED
BY THE

HAUL ROUTES FOR IMPORT OR EXPORT OF MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER AND
PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM WITH CHAPTER 15 OF THE NBMC.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AWAY FROM ALL BUILDING AND SLOPE AREAS.

FAILURE TO REQUEST INSPECTIONS AND/OR HAVE REMOVABLE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ON-SITE AT THE APPROPRIATE
ALL PLASTIC DRAINAGE PIPES SHALL CONSIST OF PVC OR ABS PLASTIC SCHEDULE 40 OR SDR 35 OR ADS 3000
WITH GLUED JOINTS.

NO PAINT, PLASTER, CEMENT, SOIL, MORTAR OR OTHER RESIDUE SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER STREETS, CURBS,
GUTTERS OR STORM DRAINS. ALL MATERIAL AND WASTE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

EROSION CONTROL

-—

TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLANS ARE REQUIRED FROM OCTOBER 15 TO MAY 15.

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15.

BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15, EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH WORKING
DAY WHENEVER THE FIVE-DAY PROBABILITY OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30 PERCENT. DURING THE REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, THEY
SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY, WHENEVER THE DAILY RAINFALL PROBABILITY EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT.
TEMPORARY DES IL TING BASINS, WHEN REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT.

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

1.

A PRE—-GRADING MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF GRADING WITH THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE
PRESENT: OWNER, GRADING CONTRACTOR, DESIGN CIVIL ENGINEER, SOILS ENGINEER, GEOLOGIST, CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR OR
THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. REQUIRED FIELD INSPECTIONS WILL BE OUTLINED AT THE MEETING.

A PRE—-PAVING MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF THE SUB—GRADE PREPARATION FOR THE
PAVING WITH THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE PRESENT: OWNER, PAVING CONTRACTORS, DESIGN CIVIL ENGINEER, SOILS ENGINEER,
CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES. REQUIRED FIELD INSPECTIONS WILL BE OUTLINED AT THE MEETING.

GRADING FILLS/CUTS

1.
2.
3.

® NOO A

11.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

GRADED SLOPES SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL.

FILL SLOPES SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NO LESS THAN 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION OUT TO THE FINISHED SURFACE.
ALL FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION AS DETERMINED BY
ASTM TEST METHOD 1557, AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER. COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED
APPROXIMATELY EVERY TWO FEET IN VERTICAL HEIGHT AND OF SUFFICIENT QUANTITY TO ATTEST TO THE OVERALL
COMPACTION EFFORT APPLIED TO THE FILL AREAS.

AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL VEGETATION AND DEBRIS, SCARIFIED AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING OF THE FILL.

FILLS SHALL BE KEYED OR BENCHED INTO COMPETENT MATERIAL.

ALL EXISTING FILLS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER OR REMOVED BEFORE ANY ADDITIONAL FILLS ARE ADDED.
ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION LINES AND CISTERNS SHALL BE REMOVED OR CRUSHED IN PLACE AND BACKFILLED AND APPROVED
BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL, AFTER CLEARING AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF FILL IN
CANYONS, INSPECT EACH CANYON FOR AREAS OF ADVERSE STABILITY AND DETERMINE THE PRESENCE OF, OR POSSIBILITY
OF FUTURE ACCUMULATION OF, SUBSURFACE WATER OR SPRING FLOW. IF NEEDED, DRAINS WILL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF FILL IN EACH RESPECTIVE CANYON.

THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE SUBDRAINS SHALL BE SURVEYED IN THE FIELD FOR LINE AND GRADE.

ALL TRENCH BACKFILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED THROUGHOUT TO A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION, AND
APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER. THE BUILDING DIVISION MAY REQUIRE CORING OF CONCRETE FLAT WORK PLACED OVER
UNTESTED BACKFILLS TO FACILITATE TESTING.

THE STOCKPILING OF EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DIVISION.

LANDSCAPING OF ALL SLOPES AND PADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 15 OF THE NBMC.

ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE INVESTIGATED BOTH DURING AND AFTER GRADING BY AN ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST TO DETERMINE
IF ANY STABILITY PROBLEM EXISTS. SHOULD EXCAVATION DISCLOSE ANY GEOLOGICAL HAZARDS OR POTENTIAL GEOLOGICAL
HAZARDS, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL RECOMMEND AND SUBMIT NECESSARY TREATMENT TO THE BUILDING DIVISION
FOR APPROVAL.

WHERE SUPPORT OR BUTTRESSING OF CUT AND NATURAL SLOPES IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER, THE SOILS ENGINEER WILL OBTAIN APPROVAL OF  DESIGN, LOCATION AND CALCULATIONS
FROM THE BUILDING DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND TEST THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL BUTTRESS FILLS
AND ATTEST TO THE STABILITY OF THE SLOPE AND ADJACENT STRUCTURES UPON COMPLETION.

WHEN CUT PADS ARE BROUGHT TO NEAR GRADE THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL DETERMINE IF THE BEDROCK IS
EXTENSIVELY FRACTURED OR FAULTED AND WILL READILY TRANSMIT WATER. IF CONSIDERED NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST AND SOILS ENGINEER, A COMPACTED FILL BLANKET WILL BE PLACED.

THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST SHALL PERFORM PERIODIC INSPECTIONS DURING GRADING.

NOTIFICATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE: IF, IN THE COURSE OF FULFILLING THEIR RESPONSIBILITY, THE CIVIL ENGINEER, THE SOILS
ENGINEER, THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST OR THE TESTING AGENCY FINDS THAT THE WORK IS NOT BEING DONE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED GRADING PLANS, THE DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING TO
THE PERSON IN CHARGE OF THE  GRADING WORK AND TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE
MEASURES, IF NECESSARY, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL.

PRECISE GRADING PLAN
1747 PORT ABBEY PLACE,

NEWPORT BEACH,
CALIFORNIA

DOCUMENTATION

AN AS-BUILT GRADING PLAN SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER INCLUDING ORIGINAL GROUND SURFACE
ELEVATIONS, AS GRADED GROUND SURFACE ELEVATIONS, LOT DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND LOCATIONS, AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL
SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE FACILITIES. HE/SHE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN APPROVAL THAT THE WORK WAS DONE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FINAL APPROVED GRADING PLAN AND STATE THE NUMBER OF YARDS OF CUT AND/OR FILL
MOVED DURING THE OPERATION.

A SOILS GRADING REPORT PREPARED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER, INCLUDING LOCATIONS AND ELEVATION OF FIELD DENSITY
TESTS. SUMMARIES OF FIELD AND LABORATORY RESULTS AND OTHER SUBSTANTIATED DATA AND COMMENTS ON ANY
CHANGES MADE DURING GRADING AND THEIR EFFECT ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE IN THE SOILS ENGINEERING
INVESTIGATION REPORT. HE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN APPROVAL AS TO THE ADEQUACY OF THE SITE FOR THE INTENDED USE
AND COMPLETION OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE JOB SPECIFICATIONS.

A GEOLOGIC GRADING REPORT PREPARED BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST, INCLUDING A FINAL DESCRIPTION OF THE GEOLOGY
OF THE SITE, INCLUDING ANY NEW INFORMATION DISCLOSED DURING THE GRADING AND THE EFFECT OF SAME ON
RECOMMENDATIONS INCORPORATED IN THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN. HE/SHE SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN APPROVAL AS TO
THE ADEQUACY OF THE SITE FOR THE INTENDED USE AS AFFECTED BY GEOLOGIC FACTORS.

PRIVATE ENGINEERS NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR(S)

O H» DN

THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WERE
OBTAINED BY A SEARCH OF THE AVAILABLE RECORDS. APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE LOCATION OR THE EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE OF
ANY UTILITY AND/OR  STRUCTURE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE ALL DUE
PRECAUTIONARY MEANS TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES OF RECORD OR NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AS PART OF HIS BID AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE OF THE LATEST EDITIONS, AS
AMENDED TO DATE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING
OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT” AT 1-800—-422—4133 FORTY EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL NOTES

AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON—STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.
ALL NON—STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY COUNCIL POLICY L-6.

A PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PERMIT
FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTION, IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED, NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, AND ALLEY/STREET
PAVEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED. ADDITIONALLY, IF EXISTING UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE ARE DEEMED SUBSTANDARD, A NEW
1-INCH WATER SERVICE, WATER METER BOX, SEWER LATERAL AND/OR CLEANOUT WITH BOX AND LID WILL BE REQUIRED.
100% OF THE COST SHALL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER (MUNICIPAL CODES 14.24.020 AND 14.08.030). SAID
DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK SHALL BE MADE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT ALL TIMES DURING THE

PROJECT. A STOP WORK NOTICE MAY BE ISSUED FOR ANY DAMAGE OR UNMAINTAINED PORTION OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY.

PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—-WAY SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN C—-42 LICENSED
SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A C-34 LICENSED PIPELINE
CONTRACTOR OR AN A LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

SEPARATE PERMIT FOR WALLS AND FENCES SHALL BE OBTAINED AT THE SAME TIME AS THE BUILDING PERMIT.

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY
OR TO OBTAIN PLANS. YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

TOPOGRAPHY SOURCE

FIELD SURVEY BY SWS ENGINEERING, INC. DATED 10-28-2021

BASIS OF BEARING

THE CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM (CSRS) ZONE 6, EPOCH
2017.50 AS DETERMINED LOCALLY BY G.P.S. MEASUREMENTS TAKEN ON

09/17/21 FROM CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING REFERENCE STATIONS (P473)
AND (JAS1) OF THE CALIFORNIA REAL TIME NETWORK.

BENCHMARK

FOUND 3 3" OCS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED "3S-41-91" IN SE COR.
CATCH BASIN AT NW COR. OF MACARTHUR BLVD. AND FORD RD.
ELEV = 203.548 (NAVD8S)

GEOTECHNICAL

REFERENCE REPORT:

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

1747 PORT ABBEY PLACE, NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
DATED NOVEMBER 23, 2021

JN. 21-425

PREPARED BY DON OBERT, PETRA GEOSCIENCES, INC.

ABBREVIATIONS
A.B. —AGGREGATE BASE
A.C. —ASPHALT CONCRETE
ARCH. —ARCHITECTRUAL

¢ —CENTERLINE

C.F. —CURB FACE

CM.B —CRUSHED MISC. BASE
CONC. —CONCRETE

Dwy —DRIVEWAY

(0) —EXISTING ELEVATION
EP. —EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EXIST. —EXISTING

F.H. —FIRE HYDRANT

F.G. —FINISH GRADE

F.S. —FINISH SURFACE
F.F. —FINISH FLOOR

F.B. —FINISH FLOOR

F.L. —FLOW LINE

G.B. —GRADE BREAK

H.C. —HANDICAP

H.P. —HIGH POINT

M.H. —MANHOLE

N.G. —NATURAL GRADE

P.P. —POWER POLE

P —PROPERTY LINE
R/W —RIGHT OF WAY
ST.LT.  —STREET LIGHT

S.D. —STORM DRAIN

T.C. —TOP OF CURB

W.M. —WATER METER

BCR —BEGIN CURB RETURN
ECR —END CURB RETURN

BONITA CANYON DR.
/\

o8 v

SITE

NOT TO SCALE

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

EXISTING STORMDRAIN MANHOLE
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE
EXIST. EDGE OF A.C. PAVEMENT
EXIST. CURB AND GUTTER
E EXIST. ELECTRICAL
— S EXIST. SANITARY SEWER
EXIST. STORM DRAIN
6 EXIST. GAS LINE
EXIST. TELEPHONE CONDUIT
R EXIST. RECYCLED WATER
W EXIST. WATER LINE
EXIST. WATER METER
EXIST. CONTOUR
EXIST. GRADE ELEVATION
EXIST. STREET LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION NOTES BUBBLE
SN HYDRANT
O BLOWOFF
——————— SAWCUT
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DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS T — DEMOLITION NOTES
S~
CERTIFIED MAIL NOTIFICATION: WATER POINT OF CONNECTION - VERIFY
A NOTICE OF INTENT TO DEMOLISH SHALL BE SENT VIA LOCATION IN FIELD AND CAP
CERTIFIED MAIL TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER(S). ~
SIGNED RETURNED RECEIPT MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE \ SEWER POINT OF CONNECTION - VERIFY
DEMOLITION MAY COMMENGE 50 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF Ne LOCATION IN FIELD AND CAP
NOTIFICATION PER NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE o OR"T K (3) DEMO EXISTING STRUCTURE NN
SECTION 15.02.120. {/ e - ™
PLANS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: s DR (4) DEMO EXISTING CONCRETE [ i da- i
1. PROPERTY LINES WITH DIMENSIONS.
2. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF EACH STRUCTURE. ~ @ DEMO EXISTING WOOD DECK
3. SITE TO BE FENCED AT A HEIGHT BETWEEN 72 AND \ @ REMOVE EXISTING TREE
84 INCHES USING A CHAIN LINK OVERLAID ON THE ‘T’ -_— -
EXTERIOR WITH AN OPAQUE VINYL FENCE. (STRUCTURES A —\/‘P @ DEMO EXISTING WOOD FENCE
WITHIN HIGH DENSITY AREAS MUST COMPLY WITH CITY 7 '\60 7l »
ORDINANCE 2019-9. SEE "CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY / N Q\é ~ - ~ ‘ EXISTING WOOD FENCE PROTECT IN PLACE
ORDINANCE" ON CITY WEBSITE. Y, \ \
EXISTING RETAINING WALL PROTECT IN PLACE
STRUCTURE. oM / =~ : = SAWCUT AND PROTECT EXISTING SIDEWALK
5. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A / \ (S \
LICENSED SURVEYOR (OR CIVIL ENGINEER WITH LICENSE T~ ~
NUMBER 33965 OR LOWER), AS REQUIRED PER THE A ~
PLANNING DIVISION. 2 \ ADDITIONAL NOTES:
6.  NOTE ON THE PLANS: 5 ~ Q
. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE WET AT TIME OF HANDLING TO ~ / ) ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE WET AT TIME OF
PREVENT DUST. & S / / \ ¢ HANDLING TO PREVENT DUST
. SEWER LINE SHALL BE CAPPED. w > G557, ~
- ALL BASEMENT FILLS SHALL BE CLEAN AND 10— Sy / / SEWER LINE SHALL BE CAPPED
UNIFORM. S ALL BASEMENT FILLS SHALL BE CLEAN AND
. STREETS AND SIDEWALKS ARE TO REMAIN CLEAN | ;‘:‘ - UNIEORM
AND FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. E,'? 2V
7. PLANS ARE TO BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A > '(\0 STREETS AND SIDEWALKS ARE TO REMAIN
LICENSED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT. IF PLANS DONE BY A < CLEAN AND FREE OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS
CONTRACTOR, THEN CONTRACTOR TO SIGN AND INDICATE i x >
HIS OR HER LICENSE NUMBER (LEGIBLY). W EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE
8. PEDESTRIAN CANOPY PROTECTION REQUIRED IF | AVAILABLE ON-SITE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND
DEMOLITION IS WITHIN 10 FEET OF PUBLIC SIDEWALK. MAY15
9. NOTE THE FOLLOWING ON THE PLANS: ) LN N N N N N N N N N N
. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE AVAILABLE N : BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15, EROSION
ON-SITE %;gsifg COTCOTBOEE;ET 1A5 l\j\DNl\E/)I wngos,o,V N CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE A
- BE ° ’ N TTHE END OF EACH WORKING DAY WHENEVER
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF N N THE FIVE-DAY PROBABILITY OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30
EACH WORKING DAY WHENEVER THE FIVE-DAY N
PROBABILITY OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30 PERCENT. DURING THE N N PERCENT. DURING THE REMAINDER OF THE
REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, THEY SHALL BE IN PLACE AT Y N YEAR, THEY SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF
THE END OF THE WORKING DAY, WHENEVER THE DAILY | N N THE WORKING DAY, WHENEVER THE DAILY
RAINFALL PROBABILITY EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT. N N RAINFALL PROBABILITY EXCEEDS 50%.
. TEMPORARY DESILTING BASINS, WHEN REQUIRED, N U_
SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION o | N EXISTING J (51 TEMPORARY DESILTING BASINS, WHEN
OF THE PROJECT. 3 2-STORY N I REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
. S MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERTIES IN COASTAL 5 AN RESIDENCE TO J | PROJECT
ZONE: ,
1. IF THE DEMOLITION IS PROPOSED WITHIN THE | E BE DEMO D h '
COASTAL ZONE AND WITHIN THE CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION m N s @'\ ‘l
ORDER (CEO) AREA, A CEO NOTICE SHALL BE SENT TO THE m (4 BD. 2324 SQ FT) 78.6
COASTAL COMMISSION BY A PLANNER. THE CEO NOTICE <C ’ ©
BECOMES EFFECTIVE AFTER 25 BUSINESS DAYS, UNLESS - ©
CALLED UP FOR REVIEW BY THE COASTAL COMMISSION. o N AR e e <
ONCE EFFECTIVE, A DEMOLITION PERMIT CAN BE ISSUED. “ O _ APN: 458217125 |
PLEASE MEET WITH A PLANNER TO DETERMINE IF o LOT 85 OF TRACT NO. 6821 :
PROPERTY IS ELIGIBLE AND TO START THE CEO CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH Lk
NOTIFICATION PROCESS. MAP 244 PG1-8 i %
2. IF THE DEMOLITION IS PROPOSED WITHIN THE s
COASTAL ZONE AND NOT WITHIN THE CATEGORICAL i ;‘:‘
EXCLUSION AREA, A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) E 020
IS REQUIRED. PLEASE MEET WITH A PLANNER TO DISCUSS
THE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR A CDP. "
NN NN N\ }
HOUSING CRISIS ACT (SB330/SB 8) DEMOLITION W AT o — ’\ ,\ \w \ > - e “
COMPLIANCE: PR rn i —
1. THE HOUSING CRISIS ACT COMPLIANCE FOR - AL SARTAl I
DEMOLITIONS CERTIFICATION FORM SHALL BE COMPLETED
AND SIGNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OF A PROPOSED 9 ol
"HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECT" (DEFINED AS ONE OR /‘
TWO-THIRDS RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA) THAT INVOLVES L B N8°39°21"E 152.85° g
DEMOLITION OF ANY RESIDENTIAL UNITS. THE FORM SHALL APN: 458-111-24
BE COPIED INTO PLAN SET PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF LOT 388 OF TRACT NO. 8827
BUILDING PERMIT. CITY OF NEWRORT-BEAGCH
o MAP 244 PGi-8
Housing Crisis Act Compliance for Demolitions ATTACHMENT A
Community Development Department
W Planning Divisi
RS A 1080m(])Ii?/?c C!::tlngrive/ P.O. Box 1768 / Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 2021 Orange County Income Limits
JILroRr™ m::x'izr?;;i:%;hogj 1(949) 644-3229 Facsimile If any units proposed for demolition are, or within the last 5 years, occupied by a very low- or low-income
WM. NEWpOriDeacnaa.gov household, units are considered “protected” and require replacement. Please use the following table to
General Information fjettsrrtnirfwe incowe category of tenants occupying units. Responsibility of acquiring required information
IS that ot prope! owner.
The Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (.S? 330 [Chapte!' 654, Statutgs of 20j9] and SB 8 [Chapter 1.61’ Statues of 2021]) propery
income Categores Protectoa nit | eore Caegen
development project” is defined as: a residential project of one or more units; a mixed-use project with two-thirds Household
of the floor area designated for residential use; or a transitional or supportive housing project. In addition, existing Size Very Low Low Moderate or Above
it it are i s rceciduner i (s below o ualfcatons) st b epiced i e 1 [Uposraon [sari01-575300 | 75301 or ove
(or ifincomes are unknown, according to the proportion of lower income renter households in the jurisdiction), and 2 Up to $53,800 $53,801- $86,050 $86,051 or Above
displaced tenants must be provided relocation benefits. Therefore, concurrent with the application of a housing 3 Up to $60,550 $60,551 - $96,800 $96,801 or Above
development project that involves the demolition of any residential unit(s), the property owner shall answer the
questions below for Housing Crisis Act compliance. 4 Up to $67,250 $67,251- $107,550 §$107,551 or Above
Site Address: | 747 Port Abbey Ave. Legal Description: 458-111-25 5 Up to $72,650 $72,651- $116,200 $116,201 or Above
6 Up to $78,050 $78,051 - $124,800 $124,801 or Ab
1) Are you proposing to redevelop the site with a “housing development project”? l:l Yes No - —
If no, stop here and sign certification. If incomes are unknown, assume a proportion of units are “protected” in accordance to the proportion of
lower-income renter households in the City. For example, for a 5-unit apartment building, assume 1 unit
2) Units proposed for demolition: 1_ Units proposed for construction: 1_ was occupied by a very-low income household and 1 unit was occupied by low-income householfis ba§eq
If a reduction in density is proposed, a demolition permit cannot be issued. ﬁgpst;r/]/eww‘xiﬁﬂﬂggfqo?j:,%vr\;'m/gdtggta:'lﬁa[:]digga??n?fe can be accessed at the following ink:
3) If you answer yes to any of the following questions, the unit(s) are considered “protected”: Proportion of Renter Households by Income Level - Newport Beach
. . . . Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS) 2013-2017
A R b i g oW 7 Vel omer oo P of ol R
ouseholds
b. Currently, or within the last 5 years, are any .°f. the_units occupied by low- or very-low income Very Low Income 4,240 26%
households (see attachment for current income limits)?|  [Yes|¢/No Low Income 2,550 15.6%
If any of the units proposed for demolition meet the “protected” criteria, please provide a summary of units (i.e., Moderate Income 1,310 8%
apartment number, size, number of bedrooms, household size, and income level of tenant) and schedule a Above Moderate Income 8,230 50.4%
meeting with a planner to discuss replacement requirements. A demolition permit cannot be issued until an Total 16,325 100%
agreement is executed with the City guaranteeing the replacement of the protected units and tenant relocation
benefits.
Property Owner Certification (required):
| Keli Burton , hereby certify that | am the property owner of the above described property. |
declare under the penalty of perjury, the facts, statements and information presented in this document are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Keli Burton 3/17/2022 949-293-3018
Signhature Date Phone Number
" The City of Newport Beach does not have a local rent control ordinance. As such, the categories of “protected units” are limited to those stated above.
Updated 1/2022 Updated 1/2022
SWS ENGINEERING, INC.
CrviL ENGINEERING . LAND PLANNING L4 SURVEYING
CITY APPROVED CHANGES ENGINEER OF WORK 1635 Lake San Marcos Drive, Suite 200 OWNER /DEVELOPER SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST BENCHMARK CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET
inti ’ ENGINEERING;INC. »
No. Description App'd By |Date A San Marcos, CA 92078 THOMAS JAMES HOMES PETRA GEOSCIENCES ”FOUND 3 3{4 0CS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR:
By Date R SOTE j0p- Voo AREHAY ST K AYEE, VACARTHUR BLVD. AND FORD RO, PORT ABBY PLACE 2
. SAN DIEGO - NASHVILLE - PHOENIX ’ )
Name: _MICHAEL SCHWEITZER e ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
. . -_— -_— B ar s B am y:MiKe.naada
R.C.E.: 59658 exp: 12-31-23 FILE: Z: \Projects\2021\21—279\PROD\Construct\GP\21-279 GP—SHT-2.dwg Elev.. 203.548 Datum: NAVD 88 DEMO PLANS Sheet 2 of 9




\ @ WATER POINT OF CONNECTION - VERIFY 1. SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL
- LOCATION IN FIELD PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
\ (2) SEWER POINT OF CONNECTION - VERIFY ggARgi/%S OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING
- LOCATION IN FIELD ’
\ " (3) INSTALL SEWER CLEANOUT PER STD 406 2. CUTFILL
g W,DO " (4) CONSTRUCT 5" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY CuT-1.73CY
r i g (5) CONSTRUCT 4" CONCRETE HARDSCAPE FILL:0.05CY
Or W (6) INSTALL 4" FLAT DRAIN NET: 1.68 CY EXPORT
193.5 FG =~ " 3. SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR
\ @ INSTALL 4" ATRIUM DRAIN ADDITIONAL GRADING RECOMMENDATIONS.
- " @ - (8) INSTALL 4" PVC STORM DRAIN REPORT NOTED ON TITLE SHEET
¢4 Qf'@p IS (9) INSTALL PERFORATED DRAIN TRENCH PER
~ = DETAIL HEREON
/
/ \ ’ \ ~ . INSTALL TRENCH DRAIN PER DETAIL HEREON
191.4 FG (\? \ - @ INSTALL CURB DRAIN OUTLET PER STD 184
@ REMOVE AND RECONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY
e \ APPROACH PER STD 162
o ~? ~ @ 18" LANDSCAPE WALL PER DETAIL HEREON
B 28 . Z)%Of 0 E 190.80 IE /1 \g’ REMOVE AND REPLACE WALL BACKFILL, DRAIN,
18’ i 10’ =S% 192.01 FG i GRAVEL, AND CLEAN WEEP HOLES IN CMU
3 190.00 IE IN N
190.38 IE )
(DLECEL Y > S
®192.45 16/ )192.59 16 / G 192.73 T6
\@ 190.25 IE 190.40 IE 190.50 IE 194.8 FG,
= W LN SLOPING BACKFILL
\@ L 190.69 IE \,/ 192.9 F3
192.85 TG 192.9 FG / N 6” CMU
192.9 FG ®190.3¢ E
1929 FG 192.87 TG
D @790.90 IE \ P #4 BAR (CONT.)
+ S 1+ $ 79 ' \
192.70 TG ¥ Sy
@ 190.92 IE = '
(190.85 FS) = 193.20 FS @792.85 6] o SD sSD : T
MATCH . o 193.32 FS (o0 e 190.98 IE |, 193.12 FS , 192.50 TG s
! (190.84 FS) Y\_ _ = PROPOSED 2 STORY RESIDENCE T 191.20 I o BQ§ |
| MATCH / ﬁi o 7ime . ie2 16 193.40 FF ,JZ.QV-FG_jZ' - 7 192.94 TG 197.8 FG iﬁ\\;\ ;
\I - P 189.92°IE 192.5 PAD B @ig0.91 » ¢ \/\\;\ \igER?AgOgZD4G/§?gUTED
N (190.79 FS) | 191.86 FS /12,0% | B L5 (5" PCC OVER OVER 2" SAND OVER VAPOR P ‘ R E=a: \\;\\\ —/\/\\; CELLS
o MATCH | 191.92 FS |88 LA BARRIER OVER 4" GRAVEL) O N \\;\\ T =15
E (190.74 FS) I ,N/, o APN: 4858-111-25 S S i 202.1 FG 3 4 d /\/ T\ +
) MATCH , o o s LOT 85 OF TRACT NO. 662452, |, "\ 168~ %~ ' ©$ |~
= 190.70 FS B 30.0 20% 119535 Fs CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH = N 192.94 TG < . e ° |
: X » . VIAP 244 PGi-8 ' ‘ - . o
|D_: ) 190.88 Fs 192.25 F. 1}% o MAP 2 PG o | 193.12 FS ' 190.79 IE e § (2) #4 BAR (CONT)_/ f‘ "
o (190.06 FS)A N _ 191.U FSJ 792.20 FS T 192.42 FS '_/ o A% ‘ 4‘75 g’v - | 192.95 FS |“' 1.5 4>| *N.)ga
a waTcH | [ o epEl ., LT N "192.00 TG ST R 15,97 2 ,
L 1k | E5340, SORIMEAN b Sk it W P asbainp | |y, L ANDSCAPE WALL
x = 192.30 FS Coea s LA o T e Tod g 3
B 3 = < l PO b 933¢,s |, T / R e \ \ S \ |§ CONC. 560-C-2500
4 = 1988 FS N 2P o 22Z| 192.9 FG 2 N AT T N B
&/ 5 Ol _Ql:_ SR 105 90 Fo w dgszrEs o) lz /\ Z
| . \; A l { o - L A 193.27 FS - /Af %) 2 192A88<;TG 7 Joe - 192.90 FS ' /
VO | SR 7 PYT- S SR 1= 192.24 TG /5 193.21 FS SET— toct32 . A \“ .
(189.99 Fs) Y- Bl jermee Lo ] & F19200 TG@ 149 75 Fo /@ 190.03 IE e - SD —T1.5075 T 193lbo e | VAR. VAR.
MATCH g 189.82 IE IN 190.03 IE : S ey — — 1 N 19280 16 - v PARKWAY SIDEWALK TRANSITION
W 1235 ks w0 rst[ T ® e, o= 65 Tt gns 190.4 19065 IE I 10 5 0 10 6 - - gl
@0 190.09 £ Y s Sy oy O A" A ' o 19312FS o 1] ™ FL OF PIPE 1/2" B
(190.65 FS) L e VR RS X AT 225 ———= :\ L SCALE IN FEET ABOVE GUTTER A
MATCH —— Y -— | - -— . CEEEEESEE—— G e - e -— - GRAPHIC SCALE FLOW L/NE 7 T s 17T, ]
.03 Fs 19247 TS |\ (192.45 FS) 19K 1 N8II2IE | 152.85° P . s .
(19071 FS) o ) ~ " 927 rg) 193.4 FG 021 FG —  C I
MATCH 19115 FS 2.2 FG, APN: 488-111-29 ' e
Y LOT 86 OF THACT NQ. 862 _ : Tl
- CITY OF NEWPORTHEEGH ~— HA
MAP 244 PG1-8
10' TO NEIGHBORING 2-STORY STRUCTURE SEE DETAIL "A” FOR
1747 PORT ABBEY PL. PRECISE GRADING PLAN DIMENSIONS ELEVATION TYPE OF DRAIN PIPE
SCALE: 1"=10' DETERMINED BY 1— DRAINS WITH SLOPE GREATER THAN 10% MAY REQUIRE AN ENERGY REDUCER.
GRATE FRAME 6" MIN. WIDE PEDISTRIAN SAFE FRAME & 2— ALL DRAINS MUST BE INSTALLED 90° TO THE CURB FACE UNLESS APPROVED
PL E//?AZ\EATES’ZI;SA LZ_%ERM GRATE 3/8” SLOT OPENING. EAST JORDAN BY THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER.
| IRON WORKS OR EQUAL
! - NOTE: IF CURB/GUTTER IS REMOVED JOIN TO THE NEAREST JOINT WITHIN TWO FEET
3" MIN. (1 1/2” MAX. @ | ” = GRATE IE STD 184-L
OUTSWING DOORS) | 8" MIN. T 7~ #4 REBAR TOP & DRAIN PIPE SECTIONS
| - EXISTING FENCE SoIL 2 9|k e 750770’” “ﬂ )
27 E ~— o { A S o 6 v
=t e e o | T T $
| |- S P re
| . FILL THIS PORTION WITH E
ﬁRgi’;Eg gngKH ~——— 24" ——1  CRUSHED ROCK AFTER PLAN VIEW y  TOPSOL |
EXTERIOR /! ELEVATION. POURING GRATE CURB
CONCRETE SLAB SECTION E-E e —
4” PERF. PIPE CLAss—f— f
i C W A— DIG A 24" WIDE 18" MIN. DEPTH TRENCH SCH 40 PVC PIPE T 18”
DETAILL C DETAIL D B— PLACE FILTER CLOTH IN TRENCH. LAP " @ TOP CRUSHED ROCK i
C— FILL BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH WITH CRUSHED ROCK TO 4” FROM TOP TRENCH / R '
D— FORM AND POUR PERIMETER CONCRETE CURB. FILTER CLOTH 4 18" ]
SIDE YARD SWALE AND SILL PLATE CLEARANCE E— FILL THE REST OF THE TRENCH WITH CRUSHED ROCK TO 4” FROM TOP OF TRENCH. SIDES LAP 6"
ROCKS < 8” IN ANY DIMENSION (NBMC 15.10.100)
SECTION A-A
PERFORATED DRAIN TRENCH
DETAIL "E"
S\X} S ENGINEERING, INC. BOTTOMLESS TRENCH DRAIN
S S CiviL ENGINEERING . LAND PLANNING . SURVEYING
CITY APPROVED CHANGES ENGINEER OF WORK a c 1635 Lake San Marcos Drive, Suite 200 OWNER /DEVELOPER SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST BENCHMARK CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET
Description App'd By |Date ENGINEERINGZNC. 541 Marcos, CA 92078 T FOUND 3 3/4”
A — ! HOMAS JAMES HOMES PETRA GEOSCIENCES F /4” 0CS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED ,
By Date: S 20500 410 VIELO PARKWAY, | 3136 ARVAY AVENUE, btk St S Say B AT cov. o [NPFOTERERT RS B b ORT ABBY PLACE 3
Name: _MICHAEL SCHWEITZER EE—— SAN DIEGO - NASHVILLE - PHOENIX S 00, cA 02656 2O0E KIESA. cA 02626 : ¥
R.C.E.: 59658 exp: 12-31-23 F\LE:Z:\Projec’ts\zoz%\21—279<PROD\Construct\cP\21—279 OP— SHT—3.dwg Flev.. 203.548 Datum: NAVD 88 PRECISE GRADING PLANS & DETAILS Sheet 3 of 9
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S
l'p) E E EXISTING RETAINING WALL @ CONSTRUCT 5" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
% 3 Ry P (5) CONSTRUCT 4" CONCRETE HARDSCAPE
o _ N
— ‘ 32
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| i ‘
' |
l |
T ———— TN V@/{S 5% 193.40 FF
\ Bl . 29 9%
i ==
AN
/
AN OVER EXCAVATION PER SOILS REPORT .
AN EAST TO WEST PORT ABBEY PL. SECTION
3/ SCALE: 1”=6’
EXISTING FENCE \I
I
Mo
oY
oM
+|o
(=Tt
v
i
EXISTING RETAINING WALL
‘ TW=196.20
|
| LGARAGE 192.42 TO192.82 FF 193.40 FF
NEW DRIVEWAY 0 | 6% | Z T U — /
/
—_ i OVER EXCAVATION PER SOILS REPORT
. — — T - —
N — J—
/B NORTH TO SOUTH PORT ABBEY PL. SECTION
\3/ SCALE: 1"=6"
SW'S ENGINEERING, INC.
S S CIviL ENGINEERING . LAND PLANNING * SURVEYING
D Cmt( APPROVED CHANGES el ENGINEER OF WORK ENGINEWERING ) 1635 Lake San Marcos Drive, Suite 200 OWNER /DEVELOPER SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST BENCHMARK CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET
escription ppd By |Date N = San Marcos, CA 92078 THOMAS JAMES HOMES PETRA GEOSCIENCES FOUND 3 3/4” 0CS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED .
By: Dote: engneeringamade. possible. P 760-744-0011 §8|8T8E018|6|SO VIEJO PARKWAY’ gbIB]@E A&RWAY AVENUE, ”M‘SASC_Aﬁ’T;IZk{BILNVDSEAﬁgR-FOCRADTC;IDBAS/N AT NW COR. OF IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR. POHT ABBY PLACE 4
Nome: - MICHAEL SCHWEITZER o SANDIEGO - NASHVILLE - PHOENIX ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
R.C.E.: 59658 exp: 12-31-23 F\LE:Z:\Projeéts\zoéw\21—279y'\PRo'D\COnstruct\cp\m—279 GP—SHT—4.dwg Flev.: 203.548 Datum: NAVD 88 SECTIONS Sheet 4 of 9




EROSION CONTROL NOTES

€T - GRAVEL BAG BARRIER (SE-6) PER DETAIL C-6.0

—{0— SILT FENCE (SE-1) PER DETAIL C-6.0

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION (SE-10)
PER DETAIL C-6.0

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (TC-1)
PER DETAIL C-6.0

Hs MATERIAL DELIVERY STORAGE (WM-1)
& SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT (WM-5)
A HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT (WM-6)
cw CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT (WM-8)
E SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT (WM-9)
NOTE:

BMP DRAWING NUMBERS IN () REFER TO THE CALIFORNIA
STORMWATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION'S BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES HANDBOOK. CONSTRUCTION.

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE
BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY15

BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND MAY 15, EROSION CONTROL

MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE A TTHE END OF EACH WORKING
DAY WHENEVER THE FIVE-DAY PROBABILITY OF RAIN EXCEEDS 30
PERCENT. DURING THE REMAINDER OF THE YEAR, THEY SHALL BE

IN PLACE AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY, WHENEVER THE
DAILY RAINFALL PROBABILITY EXCEEDS 50%.

TEMPORARY DESILTING BASINS, WHEN REQUIRED, SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT
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SCALE IN FEET
GRAPHIC SCALE
SWS ENGINEERING, INC.
S S Civi. ENGINEERING . LAND PLANNING . SURVEYING
CITY APPROVED CHANGES ENGINEER OF WORK W 1635 Lake San Marcos Drive, Suite 200 OWNER /DEVELOPER SOILS ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST BENCHMARK CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET
No. Description App'd By |Date ENGINEERINGANC. 541 \areos, €4 92078 THOMAS JAMES HOMES PETRA GEOSCIENCES FOUND 3 3/4” 0CS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED
By: Dote: engneerngamade, passbe. P 760-744-0011 §8|8T8E018|6|SO VIEJO PARKWAY’ gbIB]@EAéRWAY AVENUE, ”M‘SASC_Aﬁ’T;IZk{BILNVDSEAﬁgR-FOCRADTC;IDBAS/N AT NW COR. OF IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR. POHT ABBY PLACE 5
Name: MICHAEL SCHWEITZER o SANDIRGO - NASHVILLE - PHOENIX ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
R.C.E.: 959658 exp: _12=31-23 FILE: 2: \Projecta\2021\ 21 - 279 \PRODN Construct\GP\21—279 GP—SHT—5.dwg Flev.: 203.548 Datum: NAVD 88 EROSION CONTROL PLAN Sheet 5 of 9




No.

CITY APPROVED CHANGES
Description

App’d By

Date

ENGINEER OF WORK

By:

Date:

Nq’me; MICHAEL SCHWEITZER

R.C.E.: 59658

exp:

12-31-23

SWS ENGINEERING, INC.
SWS

Civi. ENGINEERING . LAND PLANNING . SURVEYING

1635 Lake San Marcos Drive, Suite 200
ENGINBERINGINC. g3, \fareos, CA 92078
engneerngamade, passbe. P: 760.744.00]]
SAN DIEGO -

DATE: Mar 21, 22 3:14pm by:Mike.Hada
FILE: Z: \Projects\2021\21—-279\PROD\Construct\GP\21—-279 GP—SHT—6.dwg

NASHVILLE - PHOENIX

COMPACTED SOIL
TO PREVENT PIPING

RUNOFF WATER
WITH SEDIMENT

DROP INLET
WITH GRATE

1. SET POSTS AND EXCAVATE
A 6 INCH BY 6 INCH
TRENCH UPSLOPE FROM AND
ALONG THE LINE OF POSTS.

STACKED
GRAVEL BAGS

FILTERED
WATER
AA
2. F DROP INLET

PROFILE

STACKED 2 HIGH
GRAVEL BAGS

3. EXTEND THE FILTER FABRIC
INTO THE 6" x 6" TRENCH.

2. STAPLE THE FILTER
FABRIC TO THE FENCE.

2’ MIN.

3" MAX.

4. BACKFILL AND COMPACT
THE EXCAVATED SOIL.

NOTE:  THE SILT FENCE SHOULD BE SUPPORTED BY A WIRE MESH IF THE FILTER FABRIC
DOES NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT STRENGTH AND BURSTING STRENGTH CHARACTERISTICS

NOT TO SCALE

INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

COARSE AGGREGATE
CLASS B’

SHAKER PLATES

TRAVELED
WAY

50" MIN.

\1

L

EXISTING GROUND

8" MIN.
1
!

\J FILTER FABRIC

NOTE: CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT
BARRIER AND CHANNELIZE RUNOFF
TO SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE

PROFILE

TRAVELED WAY

l

50’ MIN. N /\

16" MIN

-5—5579— SHAKER PLATE

|

PLA

R
” #

NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL

(AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FABRIC MANUFACTURER)

NOT TO SCALE
SILT FENCE DETAIL

2 HIGH
OPENING

3 HIGH

——

GRAVEL BAGS OVERLAP

ONTO CURB
J»i ~_

Oy C I
\/
I
3 FT (0.9 M) MIN.
—
RUNOFF

GAP BETWEEN BAGS

THREE LAYERS OF GRAVEL BAGS
ACTS AS SPILLWAY

WITH ENDS OVERLAPPED
NOT TO SCALE

GRAVEL BAG DETAIL

OWNER /DEVELOPER
THOMAS JAMES HOMES

26880 ALISO VIEJO PARKWAY,

SUITE 100
ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST

PETRA GEOSCIENCES
3186 AIRWAY AVENUE,

SUITE K
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

BENCHMARK

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET

FOUND 3 5/4 0CS ALUMINUM BM DISC STAMPED MPROVEMENT PLANS FOR:

3S-41-91" IN SE COR. CATCH BASIN AT NW COR. OF
MACARTHUR BLVD. AND FORD RD.

Elev.: 203.548 Datum: NAVD 88

PORT ABBY PLACE 6

EROSION CONTROL DETAILS Sheet 6 of 9



.......

......

THOMAS JAMES HOMES November 23, 2021 THOMAS JAMES HOMES November 23, 2021 THOMAS JAMES HOMES November 23, 2021 THOMAS JAMES HOMES November 23, 2021
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PRIMARY CEOTECHNICAL CONCERNS Contaminant-Affected Soils Fill Placement and Testing Gemeral Industry Safety Orders, the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and the Construction

The exicting undocumented fill materials and natre old paralic deposits to an approximata depth of ¥ feat
are generally meist and loose, and m their present condinon are mot surtable as 2 beanng media for new f1ll
or structure formdations. In addibion, 1t 15 expected that existmg surficual seals walll be desturbed durmg the
demolition of the exictmg recidences and other improrements. Therefore, the existing umsuitable surficial
soils to an apprezimate depth of 3 feet wall require complete oversxcaration to competent old paralic
deposits prior to replacement as engneered fill to design grade. Recommendatioms for remedial zrading
and for design and eonctmuction of foumdations are provided in the “Earthwork™ and “Foundation Design

Gurdelines™ sections of this report.

Grading and constmiction of perimeter mmprovemsnts swuch as site walls may occur along the property
boundanies whers site constraints may restict grading, Provisions to help maimtain the statbalicy of adjacent
properties should be considered during gradmg and arc described in the “Earthwork and Grading™ section
of this report.

Earthwork

Ceneral Earthwork and Crading Specifications

All sarthmork and grading chould be performed in aceordanea with Chapter 15 of the Municipal Cede of
the City of Wenport Baach, the 2019 Califormia Building Cods (CBC), ard in acoordanca with the fallowing
reconumendatons prepared by thas from.

Site Clearing

All structural materials associated with the exstmg uldmgs, including footings and floor slabs, should be
remered from the site. Clearme operations should alse mclude the remeal of all landscape vegetation and
existng struchural features, such as comerste sidewalks and dmveways. Trees and large shoubs, when
ramored, stheuld be zrubbed sut to includs their stormpe and major root systems . Existing inderoround
utilites lines located in sites of proposed mading should also be remoeed and the resultant excarations
backfilled with engineered fill. Should any unusual soil conditions or subsurface structures be encountered
during grading they should be brought to the mmediate attent on of the project geotechnical consultant for

eormachive recommandations.

GEQSCIENTES =

DIAL TOLL FREE
1-800-422-4133

AT LEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

If hydrocarbon-affacted sodls or seils affected by potentially harardous materials are sncountared durng
prading, it 15 recommended that the earthwork within the affected area be terminated pending further

evaluation by the project emironmental consultant.

Ground Preparation

Existimg surficial soil matemals to depths of approximataly 3 fest are modst amd loose and are subject to
compression under the antcipated focting leads. The old paralic deposits wnderlying these surficial sed
materials remam meast and mediim dense to dense. Therefore, m order to provide smatable and relaely
umiform suppert for the proposed stuctural foundations and extertor site Improvements, 1t 1s recommendad
that all of the ewistmg curfiedal voil matenals ke over-exeavated to compatent old paralic deposits
(approximataly 3 feat), or 18 mches balow the hottoms of proposad structural footings, whichever is

deeper, and the excavated matenial replaced as enpmeered fill.

It 15 possible that localized areas may be encountered where low-density scils extend to depths m excess of
1 feat belom- the surfare. Whare such materizls are ancountared during pradmgz, deaper remedial exearaton
will ba required to remove all low-density soils and expose competent old paralic deposits that are suitable
for suppornt of engmeared fills and bwlding loads. The actual depth of requred remadial remot-als shoukd
be determined during gradimg based on field cbhser-ations by a representatine of this firm.

Following removal of the unsurtable surficial souls and prier to replacing thess setls as engineered £l the
exposed bottom surfaces in each removal area should first be scarified to a depth of 6 mches, watered as
necessary to achiete a slightly-abore optinmmm neoisture content, and then recempacted to 2 mimimum
melative compaction of M percent of the applicable laboratory maxinmim density standand as determined m
accordance with the current version of ASTM Test Methed Mo, D 1357,

In crder to pronide adequate support for the dovevay, sidewalks, amd sioular perimeter mmprovements,
overamesvation and recompacton of the sxmstme grownd should assentizlly extend from property lins to
property line within the area of proposed construction; hkowever, consideration should be miven to the
protection of adjacent structares as described in the fiollowmeg sectiom of this report. Further, the bottom of
the orerexcaation should net encreach within the area below a 45 degres angls projected om the proparty
line, otherwise shoming will be requared per City of Nanwport Beach Policy Mo, NBMC 15.10.140. In
addition, any memtabls sotls exposad in the temporary orerexearation backents withm the fostprmt of the
proposed impronements chould also ba benched eut durmg fill placement eparations.
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All £l should be placed m liffs not exessdme 6 mnehes in thickness, watared or 2ir dried a5 necassary- to
achieva at or above optimum moistire conditions, and then compacted in place to 2 minmmum TalatiTe
compaction of 90 parcent of the apphcable lakoratory maxmum dry density in accordance with ASTM
Test Method I 1357, Each fill Lift should be treated im a simuilar manner.

Imperted soils, if amy, should consast of clean gramlar matenals exhebibng a Very Low expansion potential
{Expansion Index less than 21) and be fres of deletenons matenals, oversize rock and any organic matenals.
Soils to be imported sheuld be approved by the projest restechnizal sonsult=nt prior to maportation.

Excavation C3

Based on the results of our subsurface mrestigation, all seils within the site are expected to be readily
excaratable mith conenticnal earthmoring equipment,

Stabilit- of T I i Sl
Drring site ramadial grading temporary excaations with sidewalls of up to approxmataly 3 feat in haight

will be required to overaxeavate the existing imsuwitable soils. The sidewalls of thece temporary excanations
are expected to expose approxmately 1.5 feet of fill materzals that overlie old paralic deposits. Based on
the physical charactenistics of the en-site sed matenals, temporary slopes of this heipht may be tentatively
planned at a slope gradient no steeper than 1:1 (honzontal to —ertical].

Homeenrar, to protact property Ime struetures along tha property lines 2 1:1 (horizontal to vertical) cue should
be excanated at an approximate distance of 1 foot away from the existing proparty hnefstmctmes. This 1:1
temporary backeut should be performed in two sections. A representative of the project geotechmical
comsultant should obsere the Ot sechon of the tempeorary backeut to ealuate remedial zadms cpticns
for remeral of tha remaming wedge of so1l aleng the property hne.

Temporary slopes exearated at the abova clope confipurations are expected to remain stable during
construction; however, the temporary excavations should be obser-ed by a representatva of the project
geotechnical consultant for amy evidence of potential mstabality. Dependme oo the results of these
observations, revised slope confizurations may be mecessary. Other factors that should be considered with
raspect to the stability of temparary slopes inzlods comstrmaction raffie and starage of matenals om or near
the tops of the slopes, comstmiction scheduling, pressnce of nearby walls or structures, and weathar
conditions at the tme of constucton. All applicable requirements of the Califorma Construction and
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Safety Act should also be follovwed.

Mo temporary excarations along the property lnes should be left open wathout proper protechions to
mutizate safety hazard:. The grading comtractor iz solely respomzible for emmuring the =afety of
construction personnel and the general public, and for appaointing a designated “Competent Person™
‘to obzerve and clazsify temporary excavation sidewalls pursuant to 29 CFR Part 1926 (O5SHA Safety
amd Health Rezulations for Construction).

Monitoring of Adjacent Properties

Esisting adjoming restdantial stractures in the immediate wiziny of temperary exex-ations may have pre-
axisting damapa which pounnesti sad Charlins srack:, ste) untl some construction acstivity dramss sttention
1o such comditioms. Then 1t becomes &ffirult to idantrfe whether damare vaz pre-axistinz or has baan
eamsed by ths sonstruction. To halp reduse the nsk of ek conflists i1z advizabls, thongh not requirad. to
perform 3 pra-construstion condmion survey of existme stmeturas, aspasally thase lorated divectly along
the property lines. This would mr-ob-e 1iswal mspachon and photo and +1deo documentahon.

The propesed construction is bilcely to create vibrations m the vicmity of adjoming stoctures, due to
activities such as excarations nte hard or dense earth matemnals. At vour discretion, Tibrations be monttored
on of mear existmg buildings and strectures m order to reduce the rsk of damage to existing huildings and
defend against potential fiture clams.

Exposed bottom surfaces m each remevaliorarenca-aton area should be observed and approved by the
projact pestechmical sonsultsnt prior to placsme fill. Ma fills should ba placsd without prior apprer-al from
the peptechnical consultant. The project peotechmical consultant chould also be present om cite dunng
erading operations to verify proper placement and adequate compaction of fill. as well as to evaluate

comphiance with the other recommendations presented heran
Post-Crading Conziderations

Siite Drai
Positve dramaze devices such as sloped concrste flatwork graded swales amd area drains should be
provided around the new comstruction o collect and direct all water to a sutable discharge area. Neathar
TAm nor excess mmgaton water should be allowed to collect or pond agamnst bulding foundatons. The
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owner 15 advized thatthe dramage systam should ba proparky mamt sined thronghout the life of the proposed
deelopment The pupese of this drainage system will be to reduce water miltation inte the subgrade
soills and to direct swrface water away from bwlding foundations, and walls. The followang
rec ommendations should be implementad during constroction,

1. Areadrains should be mstalled withim all planter and landscapa areas that are located withon 10 feet
of butlding foundations to reduce excessie mfiltration of water into the foundation seils. Per the
2019 CBC, the ground surfaces of planter and landscape areas that aze located within 10 feet of
bmalding foundatons sheuld be sloped at 2 mummum gadient of 5 percent away fom the
foundations and towards the nearest area drains. The ground surfaces of planter and landscape areas
that are located miora tham 10 feat avray from bulime foamdstions may be slopsd st 3 minmmmm
gradiznt of 1 percant 3wy from the foundations amd tovmards the naarast ares drains.

2. Perthe 2012 CBC. concrete flatwork surfaces that are located writhin 10 feet of buil ding fioundations
should be inclined at @ minineum gradient of 2 percent away from the building foundations and
tovards the nearest area drams. Concrets flatwork surfaces that are located more than 10 feet awvay
from bwldmg foundations may be sloped at a nunimm zradient of 1 percent away from the
foundations and towards the nearest area drams.

3. A vatenng program chould be implemented for the landseape areas that maintain 2 wmiform, near
optimum moistura condition in the soils. Orerwatenng and subsequant saturation of the souls will
cause excessive soil expansion and heae and, therefore, should be avoided. On the other hand,
allowmng the seils te dry out wall canse excessive soul shmnkage. As an altemat = te a convenaenal
mmgation system, dnp umgation 15 stromgly recommended for all planter areas. The owner 1
advised that all dramagze devices thould be properly mamtzined thronghout the lifetima of the
devalopment.

If proposed fior the proect, when gravel Gilled beottomless mbloation svstems are comsimcted near
foundations, a potential emists for oversahmation of the foundation sodls whach confhicts wath the mtended
purpose of oneite drarnapes faeilitias. In addtion 1t has bean sur experience that 2 lasding cause of distress
1o buildings and foumdations is due to poor management of water next to bulding foundations. Patra
Tecommends a setback of at least 15 feet betveen any mfilration system and building fosmdations. If this
sethback distance cannot be marntamed then 2 modified foundation systermn may be reqmred to alleriate any
destress that could be cansed by mfilration of watter near the footing. A modified foumdatien system could
eonsist of construeting despenad footings wathin 15 feet of the mfiltration system and mstallng extra
reinfore emsent. Design of 3 modified foundation system is refermad to the project structural enginesr.
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Utility Tremch Backfll

All wtility trench baelfill chould be compacted to 3 muminmim relatire compaction of %0 percant. Cmsite
soils cannot be densified adequately by flooding and jetting technigues; therefore, trench backiill matenals
should be placed m liffs no greater tham appromimately 6 mehes m thickness, watered er ar dred as
necessary to achiare 3 uniform mupishire comtent that 33 aqual to or shizhtly abers optimmm meisturs, and
then machanically compacted in-place to a minmmm relati e compaction of 9 parcent. A representative
of the project geotechmical consultznt should probe and test the backfills to document that adequats
compaction has bean achieved.

For shallovw trenches where pipe may be damaged by mechanical compaction eguipment, such as under the
building Acor slab, mperted clean sand exhibitme 2 sand equuvalent value (SEj of 30 or greater may be
utilizad. The sand baekfill matenals should ba waterad to achise near optomm mosstura conditions and
then tamped in place. Mo specific ralative compacton will be required; bowerar, chserration, probimg, and,
if deemed mecessary, testing should be performed by a representatie of the project gectechnical consultant
to document that the sand backfill 15 adaquately compactad and will not be subject to excessive settlemant.

Where nnlity trenches anter the footprnt of the bumlding, they should ba backfilled through their sntira
depths with on-site fill materials, sand-cement shury or concrete rather than with any sand or gravel
cshading. This “plug™ of less- or non-permeable matenals will mitigate the potential for water to migrate
through tha backfllad framchss from outzids of the building to the areas benssth the foundations and floor
slabs.

K clean, imeported sand 15 to be used for backfill of extenior uhhity tremches, it 1= recommended that the
upper 12 inches of trench backfill materials consist of property compacted on-site seil materials. Thas ic to

reduce infiliration of imiFatien and raimvater mio granular trench backfll materials.

Wheze an mtener or extener uhlity trench 15 proposed parallel to a buildmg fochns, the bottom of the
tranch chould not be located balow 2 121 plane projected devwnmard from the outside bottom edge of the
adjacent fiooting . Where this condition exists, the adjacent footing should be deepened such that the botham
of the utility trench 15 located above the 1:1 projection.
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FOUNDATTON DESTGN CONSIDFRATIONS

Faultins
Based on our review of the refarenced geologic maps and biterature, oo achve fawlts are kmovwm to project
through the property. Furtharmaore, the site does not lie within the boundaries of an “Esrthquake Fault Zone”
as defined bry the State of Califormia in the Alguist-Priole Earthqualce Fault Zoning Aet (OG5, 2018). The
Alquist-Prislo Earthguake Fanlt £oning Act (AP Act) defines an acrve fonlr as one that “has had surface
displacement within Holocene time {about the last 11 000 years).” The main objective of the AP Act isto
prevent the constructaon of dvrellings on top of acte faults that could displace the ground surfacs resulang
m loss of hfe and property.

Howemar, 5t should be noted that acconding to the USGS Unified Hazard Tool website andfor 2010 CG5
Fault Actinity Map of Califormia, the Newport -Ingleweod fault, located appromimeately 4 miles southwest
of the site, would probably zenemte the most sev-ere site ground motions and, therefore, s the majenty
contributer to the determimstic mmmmmm component of the ground motion models. The subject srte
loeated at 2 distames of lass than 9.5 milas (15 kan) from the surface projection of this fault system which
1z capable of producing 3 magnitude 7 or larger events with a slip ate along the fault greater than 0.04 inch
per wear. As such, the site should be considerad as a3 Near-Fanlt Site m accordance with ASCE 7-16,
Section 11.4.1.

Setzmnic Desien Parameters

Earthaualks loads on earthen structurs: and bumldngs are 3 fimetion of zround acceleration which may ba
determined from the site-specific pround neotion analysic. Alternatively, a dacign response spectrune can be
devalopad for certain sites based cm the cods mudalines. To provide the design feam with the paramsters
necessary te construct the desizn acceleration response spectmuma for this project. we used tro computer
applications. Specifically, the first computer appheation. which was jomtly developed by Stractural
Engincering Association of Californma (SEAGC) and Califormia®s Office of Statewide Health Planning and
Davelopment (OSHED), the SEAMDSHPD Saismmie Design Maps Tool website, https-ffcajomiomanps ore. ic
usad to calculate the groumd motion parameters. The secend computar application, the United Statad
‘Geoloercal Surey (USGSE) Unified Hazard Tool website, hitps:iearth guake uses sovhazardsfinteractines,
15 used to estunate the earthquake magnitude and the distance to swriice projection of the fault.
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To mm the above computar applications, site latitude and lonmtuda saismie mzk catezory and Imowrladzs
of site class are required. The site class definition depends on the direct measirement and the ASCE T-16
recommended procedure for caleulating average amall-stram shear wave weloctty, V30, wathin the upper
30 misters (approximataly 100 fszt) of zita ol

A seismie msk category of IT was assigned te the propesed bulding i accerdance wath 201% CBC, Table
1045 Mo i wsiie welnaaly wisstiemnmnd was patid e s, Do e silsahoenel:
at the site appears to exhibit the characteristics of stff speils condition for Site Clasc D decignation
Therefore, an average shear wave velocity of 600 1o 1 200 feot per second for the upper 100 foet was
T YRS VIS By YO T TS THNET N Y, W W NUITNE SRSG NS 1 SprEyer Lres
with ASCE 7-16, Table 20.3-1, Site Class D (D- Default as per SEAMDSHPD softvrare) has bean assigned

to the subject site.

The: following tabla, Table 1, provides paramaters raguired to construet the seicmie response coefficient,
C., ourve based on ASCE 7-16, Article 128 gmudelines. 4 prmtout of the computer output 15 attached m
Appendix C.
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Seizmic Desizgn Parameters

Ground Motion Farameters Specific Keference £ Value Unit

Site Latimde (MWert) - 136263 =

Sate Loneriade (West) - -117. 8500 &

Sita Class Definition Sectiom 1613 2.2 Clhapear 20 % | D-Dafault ]| -

Assumed Seismmc Risk Category Table 1504.54 I -

M., - Earthepuakes Mapnitmds USGE Unified Hurard Towol ™ 73 -

B — Distance to Surface Projection of Fault USGES Unified Hazard Tool ™ 6.4 fom

S -DMapped Spactral Batponze Arcalsration < 23 Ty i 11744

Short Pericd {02 second) Figure 16132 11y 1312 z
5 -Mapped Specmal Response Acceleration ) —1 — i

Lonz Period (1.0 sec Figure 1613.2.1(2) 0467 E

F. — Short Period {{).2 second) Site Cosfficient Table 1613 2 3{1}11 1.3480 -

F, —Long Period (1.0 second) Site Coafficien Table 1613 23{331" Ml & -
Sags — MCEy Spaciral Response Acceleration Parameter

Adjusied for Site Class Effect (0.2 sacond) Equation 16-38'" LsT4% | g

S diviet for St Claes Eife (L0 secendy | Eemenen 1637 Mo | e

Sox - Diesipn Spectral Response Acceleration ar 0.2-5 Equation 16-38 " 1g5* E

Sp = Design Specral Besponse Accelsration at 1=5 Equation 16-38 ¢ Null z

T.=02 %, 8, Sactom 11.4.6 % Wull 3

To=5m/ Sns Sectiom 11.4.61® Null %

T\ - Long Peried Transitdon Period Figare 12-14 g E

PGA - Peak Grownd Acceberation at MCEq ™! Fipure X2-9 % 0.566 E

Fraa - Site Coafficient Adjusted for Site Cles: Effect ™ Tahlall E-1% | —
A, — ; : jon 13

oo o S Clss iy Equiton 11511 oss | e

Dresign PGA = (% PG - Slope Stabilicy ' Similar m Bqs. 16-35 & 16-39 @ 043 E

Design PGA = (0.4 Sp5) — Shert Retaining Wallth Equation 11 4563 042 =

Crs - Shiort Peried Rizk Cosfficiant Figurs 22-15A 3 001088 -

Cpp - Long Period Risk Coefficient Figure X2-10.4 & 0038 -

SDC - Seismic Design Category o Section 1613.2.5 "™ Hull -

T T

1'? Callifomia Badlding Coda (CBIC). 200%. Cakfornia Code of Ragulation:, Tide 24 Paxt 1. Velume Tand T

) Anzgrican Seciety of Civil ExgimsersdStrucrans] Exgmesing Instnae (ASCE/SED, 2016, Minmur Desige Loads and Asseciaed Critm
for Bunldingm snd Orher Sorucneres. Stemdard: 7-16.

V0 USES Ui Eacacd Tonl - e sarthoalks. war. g asardy mvetral

0 EFTAOSHPD) Sedemive Desies Map Applizasion - b (iaicwriceans. arm

Fslamd Fofurances:
Federal Emargeacy Mamagement Aguncy (FEMAY. 2015, NEHERP (National Earthguale Hazards Beduc ton Program)
Rscomnandid Feiaic Provis oo for Mev Buildiog and Otber Soucres s (FELL P-1000),
[Mobas:
* PGA Calmmlmed at the MICE ronmm pariod of T475 yearn 2 perce chanre of encsedmes in 50 yeam).
" A Caleul med s the Design Level of % of MICES sppresimately equival em so n netum penicod of 475 years | LD percen chonde of sncesdancs
i 00 oare)
* PG Calculated for shor, subdy reaiming walls with mn infivdieamal {zeen) fondrmeniz] pecicd
b T decignamion provided hersin puy-be superseded by the strucanal engimear In accordaxce mith Soctom 1613251, if applic abls.
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‘Conventional Slabs on-Grade System

Grien the expansion mdex of less than 20, as generally exlubited by cmsite sedls, we recommend that
footings and floor slabs be deugned and constructed m accordance wath the folloring mummupm erntena.

Footings

1. E=ntenercontmwous foctngs supporting ene- and tre-stery structures sheuld be founded at 3 minmmum
dapth of 1 2 mches balow the lowest ad)jacent final grade, respectrely. Intennor contimuons footmes may
ba foumded at 3 mummum depth of 100 mches balow- the top of the adjacent Amsh Acor slabs.

1. In accordamee with Table 1808.7 of 2019 CBC for light-frame construction, all contimuons fimotings
chould hare minmamm widths of 12 inches for ope- and two-story construction. We recommend all
continuous footings should be reinforced with a mininmam of two Mo. 4 bars, one top and one bottom.

[

A mimmnon 1X-mch-vide grade beam founded at the same depth as adjacent foctmgs should ke
provided across gaTage entrances or sirmalar openmes (such as large doors or bay wimdows). The grade
baam should ba reinfarced wrth 2 simdlar manner 2= provided abore.

4. Infarsor isolated pad footings, if requined, should be a3 mminam of 24 inchas squame and founded at a
mmimum dapth of 12 mches balow the bottoms of the adjacent floor slabs for one- and two-story
buildmes. Pad footings should be reinforeed with Mo, 4 bars spaced a maximum of 18 inches on centers,
both ways, placed near the bottoms of the footmes.

hm
v

Extenor isclated pad footmgs mtended for support of roof orerhangs such as second-story decks patsor
covers and similar eonstrection chould e a2 mmimmim of 24 inehes square and founded at 3 minimum.
dapth of 18 meches below the lovwest adjacent final grade. Thae pad footings should be reimforeed with
No. 4 bars spaced a masumum of 18 inches on centers, both ways, placed near the bottoms of the
footmes. Extenior tsolated pad footings may need to be connected to adjacent pad andfor contmuens
footmes v1a e beams at the discretion of the project stuctuzal enginesr.

6. The mmimum foohng dimensions and reinforcement recommended herem may be modified (mereased
or dscrazsad suwbjact o the comstraimte of Chapter 18 of the 2019 CBC) by the struetural anminser
responsibla for foumdation design based on his'her calculations, engmesnng experenca and judsment.

Buildme Floor 5labs

1. Concrate floor slabs should be 3 mmmumm 4 mches thick and remforced with No. 3 bars spaced a
mawinmme of 24 inehas on cemtars, bath ways. All slab renforcament chowld ba supportad an conerate
chairs or brick to ansure the desirad placement near mid-depth

5lab dimemnsion, remforcement type, size and spacing need to ascount for miemal concrete forces (8.2,
thermal, shmnkage and expansion) as well as external forces {e.g., apphied loads), & deemed necessary.

2. Lrang area concrete floor slabs and ameas to recerve moistuze sensitve floor covenng should ke
underlain with 3 metstere vapor retarder comsistme of 2 manmmm 10-mil-thaek pelyethylens or
polyolafin membrane that mests the mimimum requirements of ASTM E6 and ASTM E174 3 for vapor
retarders (sueh as Hucky Yellow Guard®, Stego® Wrap, or equivalent). All laps within the membramae
should be sealed, and at least 2 inches of clean sand should be placed over the membrane to promote
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Dizenzion - Ceneral

Owimg to the charactenistics of the subsurface soils, a5 definad by Site Class D-Default designation, and
prommaty of the site to the sources of major grownd shalang, the site is expected to expenence strong ground
shaling duning its ambeipated life span. Under these ercumstances, where the code-specifiad design
response spectrum may not adequately charactenize site response, the 2019 CBC typically reguires a site-
specific seismie response analysis to be performed. This requirement i signifisd/fidentified by the “null™
vakues that are output using SEAMOSHPD softmare in determimation of short pemod, but mostly, in
determunation of long penod selumic pamameters, see Table L.

For condittons where a “null” value is reported for the site, a variety of design appreaches are permitted by
2019 CBC and ASCE 7-16 1m hen of a sitaspesific setsmue hazard snalvsis. For amw specifie site, theza
alterpative design approaches, which inclede Equivalsnt Lateral Force (ELF) procadurne, Modal Fesponsa
Gpectum Analysis (ME5A) procedure, Linear Response Histery Analysis (LEHA) procedure amd
Simplified Desizn procedure. among other methods, are sxpected to provide results that may or may netbe
more economical than those that are obtamned 1f a site-specific setsmae hazards analysis is performed. These
design approaches snd thair lmitations should be ev-ahiated by the project structural enpmasr.

Discussion = Sepamic Design Catesory

Please note that the Scismic Design Category, SDC, s also designated as “null® in Table 1. Fer conditions
wihers the mapped spectral response accelerahon parameter at | — second penod, 5, 15 less than 0075 the
2019 CEBC, Seetion 1613 2 5.1 allows thist saismie desizn catapomye to be determnined from Table 16132 5(1)

alome provided that all 4 requirements conrerming fimdamental peniod of stuctura, story donft, seigmie

mesponse cosefficient, and elatve nEditv of the diaphrasms are mat. Chr mterpretation of ASCE 7-16 1s
that for conditions where wne or mere of these 4 conditions are not met. selsmic design category should ke
assigned based on: 1) 2019 CBC, Table 1613.2.5{1), 2] structure’s nisk category and 3} the value of Sgg, at
the discretzon of the project struchural enginear.

Dizenccion — Fguivalent [ ateral Foree Mathed
Should the Equuvalent Lateral Foree (ELF) methed be used for seismie desizn of struchioal elements, the
value of Comstant Velocity Domam Transition Pamod, Ty, 15 estmatad to 0.543 seconds amd the value of

Lomg Period Transthon Peniod, Ty, 15 provaded i Table 1 for construction of Seismue Pesponsa Coafficient
—Peniad (C. -T) ecurve that 15 uzed m the ELF procadurs.

As stated herein, the subject site 15 considerad to be withm a Site Class D-Dafault. A site-specific ground
motion harard anabysis 15 not required for stmuctures on Site Class D-Default with 5 = 0.2 pronided that
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uniform ouring of the conerata. To reduee the potential for punctures, the membrana chould ba placed
on 3 pad surface that has bean graded smooth without any sharp protmusions. If 3 smooth surface cannot
be achiamad by grading. consideration showld ba given to lowarnng the pad fimshed grada an additional
izch and then placing a l-inch-thick leveling course of sand aczess the pad suzface pmer to the
placement of the membrans. To comply with Section 1907.1.1 of the 2019 CBC, the ling azea
concrete floor slab should also be undsrlam with capillary break comsistmg of @ manmmim of 4 inchas
of gravel or crazhed stone contamimg not more than 10 percent of matersal that passes through a Ne. 4
gigve. The sapillary break should be placad belans the 10-mil maizhire vapor retarder.

Ar the present rime, some slab designers, georechmical profeztonals and concrete exparts 190
the zemd Tover belany the siab (Blomting zand) ar @ placa for emtrapment of aveaz: moizture thar
comld adverseh impact mefstera-censinive flaay eoveringr. d: a4 preventive meazure, the
poteniial for moismre intrusion into the concrete slab could be reduced [fthe concrere is placed
directly an the vapor retarder. Hovever, §f this sand lgyer is amirted, apprapriate cerning
mathads must be implemented ro ensrre thar she concvere slab cures wnifarmly. A qualified
marerials enginger Wirh experfence in shab desiem end consouction chowld provide
recommengan ans for alrermarive medhads of curing and tupenise the consiructian Profgss o
arzare wn{form slab euring. Addinianal stapr vwonld alzo nead to be takern te prevewt puncnring

gf the vapor retarder durimg concrete plocement.

3. Garage floor slabs should be 3 mmumum 4 meches thick amd remforced m a spmlar manmer as g
area floor slabs. Garage slabs should also be powrad separately from adjacent wall footings with a
positiva separatien mamtamed wsmg Y-mch-mimmum felt expansion jomt matenal To control the
propagation of shrinkars eracks, parare floar slabs should be quartered with meskened plane jomts.
Conzideration chould be given te placement of 2 moisture vapor retarder below the garage clab, simalar
o that pronided in Ttam 2 above, chould the garage clal be overlam with moisture sensitive floor
COTETINE.

4. Presaturation of the subgrade below floer slabs will not be required: howerer, prior to placing concrete,
the subgrade below all dwelling and garage floer slab areas should be thoroughly moeistened to aclues
a moisture content that 15 at least equal to or shighfly greaster than optmwm meishure content. Thes
motsture content should penetrate te 2 mimmum dapth of 12 mches below- the bottoms of the slabs.

5. The mumimum domension: and reinforcement recommendsd herein for bulldmg floer slabs may be
modified (increased or decreased subject to the constraints of Chapter 18 of the 2019 CBC) by the
structural smzinesr responsible for foundation design based on hisher caloulations. engimesring
axparience and judEment.

Pisaaiiin O i

All foundation excar-ations should be observed by a representatiie of the project gectechmeal comsultant to
verify that thew have been excan-ated into compatent materials. Thewe obser-ations should be performeed
prioz to the placemant of forms or remforcement. Tha axcar-ations should be trimmead naat, level and squars,
All loose, sloughad or morsture-softensd matenals andlor any construction debris should be remered prier
to the plasernent of conerete. Exeavated soils deriwad from footing and whlity tranches should not ba placad

in clab-on-grade areas wnless they are compaeted to at least 90 percent of mamimum dry dencity,
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the Saismic Eesponse Coefficient, C.. 1s determined in accordance with ASCE 7-16. Article 128 and
structaral design s performed m accordance with Equi-alent Lateral Force (ELT) procedurs.

Allowable Bearing Capacity, Fstimated Settlement and Lateral Resistance

Allowable Soil Bearing Capacities

Pad Footi

An allowrable soil bearmg capactty of 1 500 pounds per sguare foot may be utihzed for design of solated
Jd-ineh-square footings founded at a2 mumimuwm dapth of 17 inchas below the lowest adjacent fimal grada
for pad footings that are not a part of the slab system and are wsad for support of such featuras as roof
overhang, second-story decks. patio covers, ete. This =alue may be increased by 20 percent for each
addihiomal feot of depth and by 10 percent for each additional foot of width, to a maxmum rahue of 2 500
pounds per sguare foot. The recommended allovable bazring alis melude: both dead and live loads, and

mav be inereased by one-third for chort duration wied and seigmie forees.

Contimuons Feootines

An allowable sl beaning capacity of 1 500 pounds per square foot may ke uhlized for dasign of confirmous
footings foumdad at 2 minimuom depth of 12 inchas balowr the lownest adjacent final prads. Ths vahie may
be incraasad by 20 parcent for each additional foot of dapth and by 10 parcent for sach additonal foot of
width, to a marxmum value of 2,500 pounds per square foot. The recommended allowable beanng value
mehades both dead and live loads, and may be inereased by one-third for short duration wand and sersome
forces.

Esti 1 Footine Sstil
Based cn the allowable bearng valuess provided abere, total static setflement of the foctings under the
anticipated loads 15 expectsd to be on the order of %z imch. Dhifferential settlement 15 eshmatad to be on the
order of 174 meh over 3 homzontal spam of 40 fest The majority of settlemant 15 Hleehe to taks place 3z
footing loads are applied or chortly thereafter.

Lateral Resiztance

A passrve earth pressure of 210 powunds per square foot per foot of depth, to 3 mammmum vahlie of 2 100
poumds par semare foot, may ba usad to detemming latera] bearing resistzmes for footing:. In addition. 2
coafficient of friction of 0.35 omes tha dead load forces may ba used betnean concrete and the supporting

50115 to determume lateral slidmg resistance. The above Talues may be mereased by one-third when designing
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General Corrosivity Sereening

As a screenmng level study, lumted chemical and electnical tests were performed on samples considered
reprasantatite of the omsite soils to identify potential corrosre characteristics of these sotls. Ths comumon
indicators assosiated with sedl eormosmity melude nater-soluble sulfate and chionda levels, pH (a measurs

of acidity). and munimmm elecinical resistmity.

It should be noted that Peira does nof prachice corvasion enginesring: thergfore, the test resuliz,
apinfen and snginsering judgmenr provided herein shewld be conridered az geneval guidsiimaz
only. Addironal anahzez wonld be wmmranted, especially,_for cazes where buried merallic builading
marerials (such @ copper and cast ar ducrile iren pipasd in confacr with site soils are plarmed for
the project. In many cases, rhe project geetechnical engineer may mor be infoomed of these chotcss.
Therefore, for conditions vwhere such elemenis are considered, we recommend that other, relevani
project design prafesciongls (eg. the archirect, landoeape architect, efvil andior swuenmral
engmneer! olto consider recommending a gualified corrosion engingsr ro conducr additional
sampling and restimg af near-surface roils during the final stages of site grading vo provids a
complers aszezzmewt of soil corresivin.. Recommendations ro mirigare the derrimenal gffectz of
corrosne sails on bured mredallic and other building materials that may be exposed to corrosive

zoilr chawld be previded by the carvorion enmivesr Az desmad appropriare.

In general, a soil”s water-sehable sulfate levels and pl relate to the potential for concrete degradation;
watar-seluble chlordes in soils mupact ferous metals embedded or encased o concete, =.2., remforcing
steel: and electneal resistinaty 15 a measure of asoil’s corrosion potential to a vanety of bunied metals used
in this building mdvstry. such 3: copper tubme and sast or dustils iron papes. Table 2, balaw:, presents 3
angle value of individual test results with an interpratation of current code mdicators and gudalines that
are commenly used 1o this mdustry. The table mecludes the code-related <lassaficanoms of the soils as they
relate to the various tests, as well as a general recommendation for possible mibzahon measures m wew of
the petential adverse ompsct an varions components of the proposed structuras in diraet contast with site
goils, The puidelines provided herem should be ev-aluated and confirmed, or modified, m ther entirety by
the project structiral engineer, corosion engmesr andfor the contractor responsible for comerete placement
for structural concrete used in exteror and intemier footings, intenior slabs en-ground, garaze slabs, wall
foundations and concrete exposed to weather such as drmeways, patios, porches, walleways, ramps, staps,

ourbz, ate.
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for transiemt mand or sersmic forces. [t sheuld ba noted that the above values are based om the conditon
whers fostings are cast in direst comtast with compastad £l or compatant native soils. In cases where the
footing sides are formed, all backfill placed agamst the footings upom removal of fomms should be

compacted to at least 90 percent of the applicable masimum dry density.

Cuidelines for Footings and Slabs on-Crade Dezsen and Construction

The results of our Iaboratory tests parfommed om representative samplas of near-surface existing fill soils
vithin the site dunng cur mvestigaton mdicate that these matenals predominantly exbubit expamsion
mdices that are less than 20. As mdicated 1n Section 1803 5.3 of 2019 Califorma Building Code (2019
CEC), thasa snils ars considarsd non-swpansive. Az such, the dasipn of <labs on-grade 15 considared to ba
exenipt from the procedurss outlined in Sections 1308:6.2 of the 201 % CBC and may be performed nsing
amy methed deemed rational and apprepmiate by the project structural enzmesr. However, the following
i recommendations are presented herem for conditions where the project design team may require
geotechnical engmeanng gmidalines for decign and construction of footmes and slabs on-grade the projest

ilfa.

The dezign and consiruction guidelines that follew are bazed on the abave soil condifons and may
be concidevad for rediwcing the effects of variabiliny in _fabriz. comparition amd, tharafore, the
demimental behavior of the site sodls srch ar excessive shorr- and long-term foral and diferental
heme or serlement. These puidalings have been develapsd on the basiz of the previous experisnce
gf thiz fiem on projecs with similar zof] conditions. Although construcnian performed in accordance
vifth these muidainees has baen found to regiree past-consmruction movamant andior dismars, they
generally do nor porinvely elimingre afl poremeial gffects of vartabilin in roils characreriziics and

furiere heae ov senlement,

It shonld alzo be nored that the rugzection: for dimension and reinforcement pravided hearain are
performance-based and invended anly az preliminany gwidelines ro achiiane adeguane performance
nmder the anticipared seil cenditions. Havwever, they should net be consrrued as replacemenr for
sireciural emginsering analises, experience and judgment. The prefect structrral enginesr.
architect andéor enil engingsy cthowld wmake appropriate agincoments ro slab ond foosing
dimenzions, and reiforcement nre, rice and Pacing to account for interral cowcrere forces (E.g.
rhermal, shrirkags and sxpansien) as well a: external forces (e.5. applied Toads) @s deemed
neceszary. Conziderafion should also be given to minrmum desigr eriteria as dictated by local

building code raguiraments.
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TABLE X

Soil Corromvity Sereenang Results

Test General Becommendations
Soluble Solfaes ] Bpmay
i =7 5 T
(Cal 417} Min. Fe= 2_300 psi
Type I-P (MS) Madifiad ar Type IT Meadifiad csmane
Sokuble Chioride 5 § & Residence: No max waterfoerment ratio, e = 2,500 psi
(Cal 422 CX SpasfDecking: waterfcement ratio 040, Pe = 5 000 pei
Razietiviry T, Meodisraraly Protective wrappingsieogting of buried pipes: corrosion
Cal 543 Comosive’ TRsISCANT mareTials; of cathodic protaction
Nopies:
1 ACT31%-14 Secden 183
2 ACT318-14 Secton 103
3. Pierre B Roberge, “Handbook of Cosnosion Eng inecring™
4. Exposure classification {2 applies specifically o svimming poolsiEpas and appurenant concrete slemenis

Retainine Wall Desizn and Construction Considerations

Prordded heram are peotechnies] desizn and constraction recormmeandations for axterior retaming nalls,
shonld theyv ba proposed for construction cnsita.

Foctings for retaming walls proposed on level ground may be designed m accordance with the beanng and
lataral recictanee Talues provided previously for butlding foetings: howerer, whon caleulating paccire
rasistancea, the resistance of the upper & mches of the seils shonld be ignored in areas whera the footmes
will mot be covered with conczete Satrork, or where the thickness of seal cover over the fop of the footng
15 less than 12 mches.

Active and Af-Rest Earth Pressures

Active and at-rest sarth pressures to be utilized for desizn of any retazmng walls o be constructed withm
the szte wall be dependent on whather cn-sate seals or mported granular matenials are used for backhll. For

this reasom, active and at-rest earth pressures are provided belowr for both conditions.

1. On-Site Seils Used for Backiill

If om-site sels are used as backflll, active earth pressures eguaralent to hwds haing densiges of 35 and
3] pounds per cubic foot should be used for desizn of cantilerered wallls retaining a level backfill and
ascanding 2:1 backfill, respectraly. For walls dhat are restrained at the top, at-rest earth pressures of
53 and 7E pound: par enbie foot (aqumralent flwd prassures) sheuld be wsed. The aboate =aluss are for
refaining walls that have been supplied with a preper subdmain system (see Figure BW-1). All walls
should be designed to support any adjacent stmactral surcharge loads imposed by other naarby walls
or feotings in additiom to the sbove recommended actie and at-rest sarth pressuzas.

GEGECEENCES™
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Imported Sand. Pea Gravel or Rock Used for Wall Backfill

Where mported clean sand exhibiting a sand equvalent valwe (SE) of 30 or greater, or pea gravel or
crushed zock are be used for wall backfill the lateral earth pressures may be reduced provided these
granular backfll matennals extend kehmd tha walls to 2 mummvmm honzontal distance equal to ope-half
the wrall height In addition, the sand, pes pravel or rock backfill matersals should axtend behind tha
walls to a minimum horizontal distance of 2 faot at the bace of the wall or to 2 hornizontal distanca equal
to the heel width of the footing, whichever is greater (see Figures BW-2 and E"W-3). For the above
conditions, cantleversd walls retaiming a level backfill and ascending 2: 1 backfill may be desgned to
resist actrre earth pressures equr-alant to fuds having demsihes of 30 and 41 poumds per culbe foot,
rezpestivaly. For valls that ara restramad zt the top, at-rest earth pressurez squivalast to flinds having
denzities af 43 and 62 pounds par cubie foot are rarommendad for dasipn of restramad walls supporting
a leval backfill and ascending 2:1 backfill. respactivaly. Thess values are also for etaming walls
supplied with a proper subdrain system. Furthermore, as with natrre soil backfill, the walls should be
designed to support any adracent stactural swrcharge loads mupesed by other mearby walls or footmes
m addition o the recommended actre and at-rast sarth pressures.

Earthguake Toads Retaining Walls

Wete | of Section 1303.5.12 of the 2019 CBC mdicates that the dymamuc seismuc lateral earth pressures on
foundation walls and retammng walls supporting more than 6 feet of backdhill height due to design earthqualee:
ground metions be determimed. It 35 unlikely that amy wall retaming 6§ or more faet of backfill will ke

constructed onsite. Accordmgly, dynamic seiamic lateral sarth pressures are mot considered necessary for

the backecut. The perfioratad pipe dram lme placed at the bottom of the drain mat should consist of 4-inch
o @ anster PV Schedule 40 or SDR-35. The filter fabnc on the dram mat should be peeled back
and then wrapped around the dram Ime.

Waterproofing
The portiens of retainmg walls supporting backfill should be coated with an approved waterproofing
compound or covered with 3 sinuilar meatenial to inhubit mfiloation of medsture through the walls.

Fecommendsd actre and at-rast aarth pressures for design of retainmg walls are based on the physical and
mechanical properties of the on-site soil matenals. On-site soil matenals may be difficult to compact when
placed m the relatrely confined arzas lecated betveen the walls and tempozary Tackeut slepes. Therefore,
to facihitate compaction of the backhll, consideration should be gren to using pea gravel or crushed rock
behind ths propossd ratainme walls. For this condition, the reduced actre and at-rast pressurs: provided
preniously for sand, pea gravel, or cnshad rock backfill may be considerad m wall design proraded they
are installed as shomn en Figures BW-2 and BW-3.

Geotechnical Observation and Testing

All prading and econstruction phasss sssocisted mith retsiming weall comstruction, mehidme backent
exeavations, ohseration of the footing and pier exearations, installation of the subdrainage systems, and

placement of backfill should be provided by a representative of the project geotechnical consultant.

Mazonry Block Walls
Whara the Tacommendad remadial gradmg has besn performed, the foofings for masonry block walls may
be desizned in accordamce with the bearmg and lateral resistance values provided previously for bulding
footmgs.

Hewevar, where remadial grading camnot be performed due to site constramts, a reduced bearing value of
1,000 pounds par square foot showld be uzad for 12-ineh-vids continmon: footmps founded at 2 minmmm
depth of 18 mehes balow the lewrest adjzcent fimal prade. Mo inereace in bearmg alue may be wsed for
wider or deeper footings for this condition. The recommended allowable bearimg value includes both dead
and live loads, and may be increased by one-third for short duration wind and setsouc forees. In addrhon,
a radnesd passive sarth praszure of 130 pounds per square foot par foot of depth, to 3 mawimum valne of
1,500 pounds per square foot, should be wsed to resist lateral loads. A cosfficient of friction of 0.35 timas

EXTFRIOR CONCRETE FIATWORK

General

Near-surface engmeered fill soils wathm the site are vanable m expansion behaior and are expected to
exhibat very lowr to low expancion potential. For this measen, we recommend that all exterior concrata
flatwork such as sadewalks, patio slabs, large decorative slabs, concrate subslabs that will ba conerad with
decaratre pavers, private Tehicular dovvevays andfor access roads within the site be desizned by the project
architect andfor structural engineer with consideration grren to muh ganng the potential eracking and uphft

that can develop in seils exhibitm e expanzion ndax values that £50l m the low catezory.

The mudelines that follow should be considered as mmimmms and are subjact to review and revision by tha
project archatect, stuctuwal engmesr andfor landscape consultant as deemed appropnate. If sufficient tima
wall be allowed in the project schedule for venfication sampling and testing prior to the concrete pour, tha

tast rasults memerated may dictate that a somewhast lass sonseratins desipn could be nzad

Thickness and Joint Spa cimg
To reduce the potennal of unsightly cracking, comerete walloways, patio-type slabs, large decorative slabs
and concrete subslabs to be covered with decorative pavers chould be at least 4 mches thuck and pronaded

this project. Where the onsite seils matenals or mmported sand (with a Sand Equrvalent of 30 or greater) are used as the dead load forces meav still be used between concrete and the supporting soils to determine lateral sliding _ o o ) ) ] ]
baelkdfill behind the proposed retaming walls, the backfill matenials chould be placed in approcumatsly 6- to resistance. The abore values may be combimed without raducnion. An merease of one-third of the aboe vkl coms o et e s o, ks ey 8 feeton e, Eoeealeatizvesrays fia will e et
Subdrainaze f-meh-thick mamimum Iafts, watered as pecessary to achiere near optimum molsture conditions, and then waluzs may alza ba nsad when dasisning for short duration wind or saizmie faress, e e T T - e - 7

Perforated pipe and gravel subdrains should be installed behind all basement and retainmge walls to prevent
entrapment of water i the backfill (see Figures RW-1 through BEW-3). Perforated pipe should comsist of 4-
mch-mummnm diameter PVC Schedule 40, or SDR-35, with the perforations laid down. The pipe should
be encased im 2 1-foot-wade colmn of i-ineh to 1%:-inch open-graded granal. If on-site seals are wsed as
bacldfill, the open-graded granel should extend aberie the wall foetmes to 2 miminmm height egual to one-
thurd the wall keight or to & oumnmam height of 1.5 feet above the footme, nwhichever s greater, I[fmmported
sand, pea gravel, or crushed rock 15 used as backfll, subdramn details shonn om Figures RW-2 and RW-3
chould be utihized. The open-graded praiel should be completely wrapped in filtar fabrie consistmz of
Mhrafi 140 or equralent. Solid cutlet pipes should be connected to the subdrams and then routed to a
suitable area for discharge of accumulated water.

If 2 lmaited area axists behmd the walls for mstallaton of 2 pips and gravel zubdrain, 2 geotextle dram mat
such as Mirafi Miradraimn, or sguivalent, can be usad in lien of draimage gravel. The drain mat should extend
the full haight and lengths of the walls and the flter fabnic sade of the dram mat should be placed up against
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Edre Beams (Optional

Where the cuter edges of concrete Hatwozk are to be bordered by landscaping, 1t is recormmendad that
consideration be men to the use of edge beams (theckened edges) to prevent excessive mfliration and
aceumlation of water umder the: <labs. Edga beams, if used, chould be 6 to § mohes wide, extend 8 inches
below the tops of the finish slab surfaces. Edza beams are not mandatory: however, their melusion in
flatwork comstruction adjacent fo landscaped areas 15 mtended to reduce the potentizl for vermcal and
horizontal neorement and subsequent crackang of the flatwork related to uphift forces that can deselopin

expansite soils.

Suberade Preparation

Compacton

Ta raduca the patantial for distrsss to conerete flatweori:, the subprads soils belowr concrata flatwork arazs
1o 2 minmmum: depth of 12 inches (or despar, as aither presenbed elsenhore m this report or determmed in
the field) should be moisture conditiened to at least equal to, or slightly greater than, the optimum moisture

content and then compacted to 3 mminam relate compactien of 90 percent.

Pro AMogstenme

As a further measire to raduca the potential for concrate flatwork cracking, subgrade soils should be
theroughly metstened prior to placing comerete. The moistire content of the soils should be at least 1.2
tmes the optumum moishre content and peneirate to 2 mimmum depth of 12 mches mio the subzrade.
Therefore, morsture condiiomung sheuld be achiead with sprmbders or a bight spray applied to the subzrade
oer 3 panod of fevr to sevaral days jwst prier to pouring concrete. Pre-watening of the ceils is intendad to
promote uniform curing of the concrete, reduce the deialopment of shrnkage cracks and reduce the
potential for differsntial expansicn pressure on freshly poured flatwok A representatre of the project
geotechnical consultant should obser-e and +enfy the demsity and mesture content of the souls, and the

depth of m s1shure panatration prisr 1o POLTING somoTeta.

Inainage

Dhainaze fom paties and other flatvrerk azeas sheuld be directed to local area dramms and'or maded earth
swales desizned to carmy munoff water to the adjacent strests or other approred dramage structures. The
conerate flatweork should be sloped at 2 swimimum sradiant 22 diseassed aarliar mothe Site Dramage castion
«of this report, or as prescribed by project civil enminesr or local codes, aray from building foundataons,

retaming walls, masonry garden walls and slope ameas.

GEOSCIENCES™
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AT LEAST TWO DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

mechameally compacted in place to a muumnm relatte compaction of ¥ percent. Flooding or jettmg of
thie backHl] matenals should be araidad. A reprezentative of the projact sestachmical comsultant should
obsere the backfill procedures and test the wall backfill to venfy adeguate compaction.

If imported pea gravel or rock 15 used for backfll, the zrarel should be placed m appremimately 2- 4o 3-
foot-thick lifts, thoroughly wettad bt not flasoded, and then mechanically tamped or vibrated mto place. A
tepresent atine of the project geotechmical comsultant should observe the backfill procedures and probe the
backhill to deterpune that an adequate degres of compacton 15 achiered.

To reduce the potential for the direct infiltration of surface water into the backfill, mportad sand, gravel,
or rock backfill should e capped with at least 12 to 18 mches of on-site soil Filter fabric such as Mirafi
140N or equralent, should be placed betwaen the so1l and the mported grarel or rock to prevent fines from
penetratmg mite the backfill If a thickar cap 15 desired (for planbng or other reasons), consultation with the
project struetiral engineer may be required to ascartam if the wall desizn is appropriate for the additional
lataral pressura that a thicker cap of native matenal mayv imposa,

GEOGCIENGES™

As 3 mmmum, the footings for masonry bleck walls should be embedded at 2 minimam depth of 12 mehes
below the lowest adjacent final grade. The footmgs should also be remforeed with 3 mummum of twe Mo
4 bar:, oma top and one bottem. In order to mumimize the potental for umsighthy sraclang related to the
posaible affacts of di ffarential settiament andfor expansion, positive saparations (constmiction joints) should
also be provided m the block walls at each comer and at honzental mtervals of approzmmately 300 25 feet.
The separations sheuld be prorvided m the blocks and not extand threugh the foohngs. The footings should

be poured monolsthizally with continuons rebars to serve as effective “grade beams™ below the walls.

Elanter Walls
Larar-height planter walls should be supportad by contmuons comerete foohngs constmeted i accordance

writh the resommendstions presented pratvicusly for massnmy block wall faotings.

GEOECIENCES™

math construction jeints of expansion jemts every 10 feet or less.

Reiaf:
Al conerate flatvrork having their largect plan—iew panel dimencion excsedmg 5 fost <hould be rein foreed
with @ minimum of Ne. 3 bars spaced 24 mches on centers, both ways. The remforcemeent should be

propexly positioned near the middle of the slabs.

The retforcement recommendations provided herein ave mfended ar gendelines o achieve
adeguare performance for anricipared zoil condinons. The project architess, encil andfor siruenral
engineer should make approprfaie qaIINEnTs in reiyforcament [ pe, Tice and pacing fo account
Jfar concrers intermal (e.g., shrinkage and hermal) and extermal (e.g., applied loads) forces az

deemed necessary.

PETRA

GERDSGIENCES™

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
CITY APPROVED CHANGES ENGINEER OF WORK OWNER /DEVELOPER SOILS ENGINEER /GEOLOGIST BENCHMARK CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH SHEET
No. Descripti App’d By |Dat ”
e wom e | rsacise.,, | TSRS |9 TAaIe, (e s o 0
F — ; SUITE 100 SUITE K MACARTHUR BLVD. AND FORD RD. PORT ABBY PLACE
Name: ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
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